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S Eﬁ@KS manuscripts ete. thaﬁ haVe been consulted o

~ - in tbe compllation of the followlng list of obiits

o ~of Carthusians of the English Houses from the earliest e
times to the present day. . , s

GENERAL:

R The only relisble sources, namely the csrtae of'
KIS the General Chapters, of which we have personslly
examined the followin' 4

a). PA4RK{INSTER ¥s. B.62, being the general cortne
o - of the Genersl Chapters - on vellum - for the yenrs
A 15041513, with certain gnrps.

b). LANBBRTH lis.413, on temporary losn from the
Lambeth Palnce Librery. These osre mostly on
continental paper, emanating from the Grande
Gmartreuse, and are the csrtse for the ENGLISH
ﬁO’INLL for the yenrs 1417-1481. On fo0.313
(anno 1461) we read: ‘

Carta Capitull Generalis annl 1461/2 domum
belle vall. remittenda statim post transcripta
festinata, iInde 1in allils domibus capta.

. Beauvale happened to be the principal visitor that

' yesr. From the above, it is evident that the cartae’
were passed round the knglish Houses, and presumably
retained by the principsl visitor, znd so handed

. down the century. Frowm various clues, it would seem Sy
that this psrticular collection emanated from the SR
Charterhouse of SHEEN, - o3

TR R IRV R

¢). Bodleian Ks, Re@ilinson D.318, on temporary loan
from the Bodleian Library. The Carthusian extracts o

B = for that is 2ll they sre - form a very small part -

) of the book, and were evidently made from the Lambeth :

Ms. In eddition there are here (what we do not find

in the Lagbeth Ms) very fony questions asked by the

differgnt priors, and taken to the Yrande Chartreuse

by the principal visitor every leap yeslr; together

with the answers of the Scribe or the Rev JFather himself .

These are interesting, but for the most part on very

small points ‘of behaviour etc. What is interesting is

-a note on fo.91lr. tbus. N

Liber domus Salutationis ‘Matris Del ppe.
~ 'Londonias e
ordinis. cartusie.-
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The Yyears covered by‘Réwliﬁson are nearly the éemerr
-as those of Lambeth: nemely 1411-1509. The writing
is much poorer than Lawbeth, which is excellently

written, with fen exceptions. - _;f

Other books consulted are:
Par Wilew Satowsitn - <4 wwwmwwc‘bh’ﬁ
Margdret Thompson: SGMSERSET CaxTnUSIANS, 1895, i
~ CARTHUSIAN ORDER IN LN“LAND 1930, .
Lawrence Hendriks: LONWDON CEﬂRluﬁLOUbh, 1889. ‘
Victor Deresus HENRI VIII-ET LES MaARTYRS DE LA
CHARTREUSE DT LONDRES, Parils 1890,
ibbot Gasquet: HEFRY VIII AND THE ENGLISE VONASTERILS,
' 1889,

Rymer's FOEDERA, edition 1712, vol.Xiv.

Dugdsale's IONﬂuEICGR ANGLICANUM, vol.VI,

Schwengel: BLi.Ms.17085-96 (additional Ms),
vols,., ii, v, 6 and 10,

PARKHINSTER B.77: 1list of obiits etc. of the English
Chearterhouses (with the exception of erthT
from the beginning to their suppression, :
complled by Dom Palemon Bastin - useful but
Tar from reliable where names are cbncerned,.

LONDN ¢

k9
St.John Hope: HISTRY OF THE LONDON CHARTEHﬁOUSE, 1925.
Gersld Davies: CHARTERHNOUSE IN LONDQK, : 21. o
Dom David Knowles: RELIGIOUSORDIRS IN ENGLAND, o
vol.III just out. v ; >

mUUNY GHaCIhis

Yorksihire Archseological Journal for 1905.

PERTH

»

The various entries in the EXCHNWUER ROLLS in the
Rolls series, particularly: ‘

Reglstrum magni Sigilli Tegum Scoborum 1513-1546,
The Execheauer Holls for 1406-1436 - vol.lv: :
1457 1454 ,-vol.v etc. N

S TR A




‘Perth - cbhtinuéd S

R. Scott Fittis: ECCLESIASTICAL ANNALS OF PERTH,
‘ - Edinburgh, 1885, .
Rev. K. Milne: RENTAL BGOKS OF KING JIMES VI HOSPITAL,
PERTH, 1891.
Rev. John Ferguson: an article on the Perth Charter-
. bouse (never finished) in THE TRANSACTIONS OF
TLE SCOTTISH ECCLESIOBOGICAL SOCIETY for 1910:
‘ - photostat here. -
Various charters of VALLLIS VIRTUTIS emanating from
the King James VI Hospltsl at Perth, now at the
Scottish Record Office in Edinburgh - photostats here.

SHEEN AE&;QRUM:

Dom Palemon Bastin: L. CHARTREUSE DI NIEUPORT,
from the archives of the Grands Chartreuse,

~ A.5/167a: photostnt here.

Henry Clifford: LIFE OF JaNE DORMER, Duchess of
Feria, 1887. ' . '

Catholic Record Society: vol.xii: OBITUARIES,
including TEE LAITY'S DIRECTORY, being
obituaries for the years 1773-1839 including
various Carthusians.

C.S8.Durrant (kother Berchmans of the Priory, llaywsrds

_ Heath): A LIKL BETWEEN ENGLISH laiiYio Y

FLEKT 3H KYSTICS, London 1925.

Pere Lechat S.J: LES REFUGIES ANGLAIS DANS LES 'wtif"'

PAYS-BA3 ESPAGNOLS DURANT LE REGNE D'ELISsBETH,
Paris 1914. ‘ ‘
Pere linurice de NMsulemeester C.SS.R: two srticles in
~ MECHLINIA for June and July 1930 on LES CHARTREUX

aNGLALIS ET LE COUVENT DLES REDENMPTORISTINES A
HALINES,

Chauncy: verious editions, including thr recently
discovered recension (believed by H,G.Richardson
to be Chauncy's first) at the London Guildhall,
Guildhall i's.1231. : ‘

P.Guilday: ENGLISH CATHOLIC REFUGEES ON TEE CONTINENT
1558-1795: London 1914, : : ‘

Parkminster Ns.D.215: a copy of the LONG Ms: CARTUS-
TANOHUM ANGLORUM NOTITIA 1750-1759, of which the
original is in the Bibliotheque Royale at Brussels
- Ms.4530(555-576). A copy of this (in English) = -
is in the possession of the ENGLISH AUGUSTINIANSNDNS
at Bruges, and 1s being loaned to us with s view -

{we hope) to publication by the Catholic Record .

Segiety, This 1s an enlarged edition of LONG.

e




‘OUR_OWN ANNALISTS, particularly:

%

s

T Le Couteulx: annales, volumes:- CwT

Witham - IT, 456; R ‘ : :
E Hinton - ITT, 494; ' - 7
s : ‘ Beauvale -  V, 426; ) T
: - London - VI, 99; ' : o
© BHull - VI, 222; ' % =
Coventry - VI, 285;. : .
Axholme - = VII, 37; _ : .
. Mount Grace - VII, 70; ~ . _ =
Sheen - - VII, 343; i ST
Perth - VII, 582. L e
Le Vasseur: EPHEMERIDES - under various names.
; ' . .
- %
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~1st and 2nd priors.
L - Drof. of Gde.C. ceme to Englp
R - at the be*inning of the foundation of ”i hamyM,
i o wi h Brs. Gerard =nd Aynard. He probsbly returnse
the Gde.C. end died there. The Znd prior was thoug
to*be Hamon, also from the Gde.C, He witnessed a gri
by the 2p. of Bath to_Bruton Priory; he, too, dled
scon aftver coming to hn =1land ., o

The followings datss are =3 nesr, s cab be sscertsined from our
various sources:

c.1180-7, Br. Gersrd, conv. prof., of Gde,.C,
Br., Aynsrd, eonv., prof., of Gde.C, \ ‘
c.1185. D. ?a}ph _ormerly gsacrist =t VWinchester.
¢.1190, D. Theodore, formerly = seculsr priest, perhaps
5 Canon: received the habit from Dom Bovo.
"D, Eustace. :
¢c.1186-91, D. albert, Drior' prof, of Portess brought to "
Englond=with St.ugh by Henry IIL, Swcsefo b M0
1208, D, (8%t.) Hugh: “flﬁr of Witham \71?5-1186‘° prof .
" and ﬁfOCU“"tor of the . Gde.C. Bp. of Tlncoln
‘ (l;ﬁo-l”““. 8, 18 November 1200, -
1202, D. Bovo, prior; prof. of the Gde.C. ,
' d. 'guartum Nonas Decembris 1201'. o
c.1212.,D. adam: formerly Premonstratensiasn Abbot of Dryburgh
) in Scotland. d.26 Mawds i (WMbane Chianidldnd. G UBE:
. fc. 191@-0, D. Robert, prior (e.1200): formerly procuraton. '
b= D. Robert de Caveford (or RGVfovd) prior (c,l1RBC0}.
L}217 D. Robert FitzHenry (c.1200-1212), formerly priof of
the Benedictine House of St.cwithug,‘ﬁiﬁ%&estg;.

*

Br. Peter, conv,
¢,1229. D. Giles, prior c¢.,1228 - see 1, T,CCL,p.134,
1233, D. Philip, prior: guest st Withsm: 4, probsbly &
-ab the Gde.Co o
Dom Ree.o prior. . ' S
~° ¢.1272., D, John, prior. 3
= (1318). D, ¥Wslter, prior. Coe : .
? (1241)0 Do XQ.Q p“iOI‘. : !
1}(1 63), D, William, prior.
: (1387). D. John de Everﬂricbe, prior. (¥e may be John of :
Olney, but all we know of him was 'clanuit anno 135
- see Long, p.ll,.
1390. D. Thomas, _ ) -
1393, D. John Gel. , _ R
. D. William Ratmonsas, C ‘
“1396 D, Thomas.

'¥.T,COE,p.282, mentions a Dom William de Standick, who wog
absent from | 1th8m on business abroad from 1339-134F, but

- : '-"‘Qis obllist. : :

“1a Felde .prior
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1405. D. John Winterfret.
D. Richard.
1410, Br. Nicholsas., W
N ?. 1413. D. John Lemgrdge, formerly prior, a. 7&,@@413)
1417. D. Wicoolas Zyplng. o
’ De Willism Ennye? 7 deet CONMY.
1419, Br. Hoger, conv, _
1420, D. Robert Trethewy or Tarethelby. cf. Robert Tredewy,

. 1st Rector of kount Grace. 4 g
. 1422, D. Williem, formerly prior and visitor (1414),;&.&%&;, o
' De Xooo prior (1421-1427). K;422}“j§
"VAary D. Xoo. prior (1427- wgr__w,),._._-_.bw o oniat :
- 1431, Br. John Horne, clerk-redditus.
. 1422, D. Thom~s Selby, prol. of “itham, formerly Rector of .
R Axholmd’ sent in 1426 to uOVPﬂtrj “where he died. o
~ - » Ex carta 1430. D.,John Foto‘@,“?’f? sferred to London, the 5
- House of his profession. owieremsemfenmieg x;’)llf‘ww
—— 1433, Br, John ‘oodhouse, clerk-redditus and prisst, '
| 1424, D, Willism Hull aliss Paris. &.Can b By HBTLA e WYY o0) —
after 1443) D. Thomas Follerd,ffdﬁﬁﬁfi: procurster of Finton W A
f%zbn;? nd Coventry; prior of Witham (1442-1443YT Sont B (e
VS hack to Hinton in 1443, ix carts 1447: 'Nimis longa
et non levis admbnitio contre ex-priorem D, Thomdm

Pollard, qui bullsm papalem obkinuerit',
‘ 1447, D, Richard Jothwaitrb.ba?—unuun
-t 1451, D. Kenﬂj van harn called by Le U. 'Hdenricus leuvtonicus'.
' Dy the carto of 1427 he was trronsferred to Besuvalef
(:;ggi) D. Richerd Viell or Vya2ll, prior sometime between 1443
‘ : and 1450%" In 1446, he wss executor of the will of
* CREW iy Henry Bewafort, cardinal of ‘iinchester; offered

;; Tl 18 & , bishopric of Killqln in Ireland by the Pope in 145%,
&wwzku- Lporg@ut delined, .although recommended by the king'ﬁﬁy ). .

ST oo W eodates FOT 8 time, he was » fugitive from the Urder. (S
Lfé-i<’bﬁ*‘““““ >.© IkR, 1927,p.?th, and 1.7 GOk ,P.30E) . Wit .
: éi efter\1457. D. Joun Blacman,”prof, OF.&Etiﬁm 1ut&féq.4é§£kﬁr

M“a\rvf 1460, \ Da John \:OSQ M . toowne o Wata leo uau

D. Richard William7? v%ﬁ%ﬁﬂxEXﬁKX*k#t%Bﬂ%%ﬂﬁﬁ*X pr}or cJASQ :
: A® 1468, D. Thomas kxetre, procurator: (% prior 14242/ (43ctea. |
\AQF*?~ » 1468, D, David Ybunb\iz same as U. Daniel Long). QL~-L4;;? -Sex)
0»-5”‘ ' D. Robert Mayle .~ & 6o+¥ / -
- e 1474, D, Hugh Boscawen or Bostauen. e
: 1475. D. Willlem Brown, formerly prior of Beauvsle
later prof. of V“thgma
1481, D. Thomss.,
1482, D. Stephen de Dodesan or Dodssham, pref., of Witham,
8 of Sheen.
S D. Thomas of London. tur“¥“1 dinoibed =
i T D. John Veld,
Fa 1484, D, Nicholas Buke or Burke.

and Coventrya'
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iéSS;VD. Jahn de Eester, Drior (145u—1485) convisitor (1465-

P
&¢1531. D. Richard Peers, prior (¢.1501-1531).

1470); visitor (1470-1474) de 20 December 1485.
D. Jahn Bouat .,
1489, D, Willism Perston, prior - see Long, p.ll. S
1490, D, Thomas Crosei?
1494. D, John Valone, prof. of Wi+ham, formerly prior of
Beauvale (see p.10). Tong (p.21) mentions 2 Dom
John Fabiman, prof. of wlthamj who d.c.149%,
1498. D. Thomas Gardiner. ' T ebilawdru,
1501, U. Hobert Chilton.
1504, D, William Driby, prior.
1506. D, William Bllerton.
1508, D. William Burton. B M.Y.00k,p.289, quotes o 1etter
from the prior of Jitham to the Visitor of th
English province thus: 'Fader, we hove sent vou our
brevys for our brother Dan William D‘ur*tOn, Jhesu
have his souwle'. 3o far as we con Judge he d.20, 7.¢0J7. ,
1511, D. Henry liason. A T
1519, D. John Dey,~procurator. ‘ -
D. Willi-m Hopton  sprocurator.
1824, D. *ﬂonny onflen?tﬁffﬁ“ of‘ﬁintonf‘hrof. of Witham,

ROBSTE Winter .

D. Richsrd Bocher.

U. Thomas Stimpe. i

1529, D. kathias Dogood, 'qui 70 annis lsudabiliter vixit inOmd.!
~D. Jobn Delmys.

1530. D. Thomas CGolchesher.

D. Gregory Jackson, novice and priest.

D, Williaw Morris, procurator,
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¢.15%2. D. John Huse, prior (c.1532). But see under ILondon
(pp.18%17) where a D.John Huse appears to have sisned -
the oath on 29 liay 1534 =nd ™ l'ay 1537,
1583, D. Robert Bayly, formetldx prior of T'*m’ron, d. 18Weby.15559
1566, D. nenry lan, prior (1534-1535). But see under ksrisx
Sheen, p.32,
1560+ Do John Cliffe, prof. of Witham: &, at Bruges
2¢ Januory 1560 - see p.35. '
1571. D. Tohn liitchell, last prior of witham: prof. and
procuraetor of Sheen; prior of Witham (1536-1529);
conv1sitor of the EP#lisb province: d. at Bruges
1. 15 Octobe¥ 1570: ‘qui 67 annis lsudabiliter vixit
in Ordine!' - see p.37. '

-,

1876. D. Thurstﬂn or Tristram Hickmans, prof. of London,

2 of 3heen: vicar of Hull in 18532; procurator of
Witham at the time of the Jlusolution d. 2t Brugss
6 December 7575 - see pJET.




‘ | . . | o
The followlng monks of Witham signed the Deed of Surrender
on 15 March 1539, and most og énem received pensions - see:

- Rymer's Foedera, vol.xiv, p 2 and M,T.Somerset Carthusians
Pe 178' .

D. John Mitchell, prior: 4.1570, see supra. .
D. John Dore or Dove, vicar.
&. Trédtram Hickmans, d.1575, see supra.
D. John Cliffe, 4.1560, see supra.
- D. John Wele. '

I » D. John Segeforde.

o - D. Jobn amythe.

v D. John Lawson.

o Y , D. Nicholas Lychefylde,

o D. John Mitchelson. :
' D. Richard Woodnett.  / ' :
L Dn JObn ].\VL'ylettc N ‘ o :
i - D. Alnett Hayes or Halys, prof. of London: “
L , tronsferred to Mount Grace, then to Axholme: . S
was at Coventry ¢.1528, and. finslly st Witham, 2
: ) where his nome sppesrs in the list of those s
. - who received pensions.
S Br. Hugh Bytt. °
T : Br. John Swansea‘%r Swanco.




Vv #

HINTON: 1227-1539:

(1249). D. Robert, prior (c.1226-1249).
(1275). D. Peter, prior (1272-1275), formerly a secular pries
(1304), D. Edbert, prior in 1304,

1375, D. John 3ourne. _ <Bqﬂu.ﬁw3 o Dol g ol i g

1380, D. John Bassu? : {y14LuA oSl
. Jokn Bochelade. . hﬂ{r\M _,QL;uAﬂFg\“¢~hxufgrl’

1387. D& Thomes. (Meboans st A= Y. oo o

1390. D. John.
1396, D. Henry. B
1398. D. Toblas,

/1399. D. Jobn Luscote, prior (1367-1369); Rector of London

(1370); 1lst prior of London (1571- 398); convisitor
(1370-1396); visitor (1396-1398): d. 15 June 1398,
and buried 2t the foot of Dom Guy de Burgh in the
London Chearterhouse,

1400. D. John. .

12401. D. Adam, prior£\371-\xq“

1411, D. Thomas Vyne or Wynne, prior in 1403

1415, D. John Cannes? ANV WY Reoe b Tova. Tnds,

1420. D. Adsm Contivel, Ute QuuaLnkpa.wu~«*-%

1422, D. Thomas Leviet : ’(’5““"“\‘ s::““""‘ u.L, 643 Wwaqe
D. Henry Palmer. (Ve bty e Awdls

" 1424, D. John Pembras.

D. Walter de Voole. #B: ,T.COE,p.276 mentions =2
v.walter Wylley as having kE® made his profession
under prior Wyne in 1403,
Br, John Thedder, clerk-redditus snd priest., . *
-~ Br., Adam Vorforde?Y conv, '
1428, D. William, formerly prior.
1444, D. Richsrd 3Burtonm, fo“merly prior, 9130 of Beauvals
and Axholme.
1445, D. John Wisbeche, -
D. John Wells, prof, of London, guest at Hull in 1427;
at Fount Grace 1n 1439s d. guest st Hinton in 1445°
after 1443. ©D. Thomas Pollard -see under Witham p.2.
1445, Br., Thomss Bolt, eonv.
1447, Br. Jobhn Yevel, clerk-redditus and priest.
1448, D. Richerd Lalford.
1452, Br. John Fenel, clerk-redditus and priest,
1472, D, Jomn Clerke.
NB: uccordlnv to ¥.T.COE,p.284, there were two other monks of
Hinton, who were giving trouble about this time. One was

. D. Eenry, prof. of Hinton, formerly of Bruges; the other was
- D. Williem Everton, prof. of Hinton. He was at Nount Grace

in 145Y¥; at Beauvale in 1463; at Axholme in 1464, snd was then
sent to Ital “He wag back ot Hull in 1466: the last mention =
of him was in 1470 wWhen there were complaints against him '

'*"from Beauvale. -




~Hinton ».eontinued: ///)4?101 ‘ . S

1478, D. Kichsrd Dixton, d. 16 August 1473 ab the House of -
' St.Martin nesr Naples. He was evidently at the
i Charterhouse of lMont-Dieu in France C.1470, probably
— on his way to Italy, ss he is mentioned in the carts
of that year - see Lambeth-1s.413, f0.4006r. ,
(17 % & SRV, O Williom Marshall, prof, snd vicar of Sheen,
) ‘ prior of Hinton (1441-1456). d. 618 Geb 1471

R 1479. D..John Troubridge. 5
D. Peter Stis? : : .
Ex carta 1474: D. John Playne, prof. of London, was sent to
! Hinton ns guest. But see under London anno.1479.
©1480, D. John Spslden, vicar, _ R
1482. D. Thomss Thornburgh, prior sometime before 1478,
~ " D. Jobtn de Nicca, vicar,

o c.§482. About this time, there should be s D.William Hatherlee
' or Atherles, prior (1456-1461), transferred to London
sometime after 1479 - see M.T.COE,p.308. See also
London under 1482, p.13. NB: In the carts of 1480
there 1s mention of a certain D.Adeley.,

about thls time also (c.1476) D. John Ingiliby was elected

prior of Hinton, but the appointment was not confirmed by the ., .
- General Chiapter of 1477, and he remained 'Rector! at the will ..
5 : of the Qrder. ¥s.Rawlinson 318 hsas the following under the o
' " year 1494 (fo.158r): 'Guestiones sequentes misse erant ad cep.
gele. per domnum JOHN INGILBY priorem de SCHENE princi 2lem
¥Xskkpx® visltatorem huius provincie, ad instantiam viearii
domus London..., et ibidem sedente capitulo sd sinsulas »rout /
sequentur responsum est, remisseque sunt cum crrta istius anni',
If this is the ssme John Ingllby, then he Became prior of Sheen
and subsequently Bishop of Llandaff, snd d. in 1499§iha?2L

: . - Fic.,«» &ﬂt N .
77 There wans 2lso =2 Dom Stephen{ s monk of Einton, who is said to
“~—-  have had visions of Hhis patron St.ilary Magdalene - see 1.7, b

COLE,p.279. He was » contemporary of Dom Johh Homersley, who
died at the London Charterhouse in 1450, A Br.3Stephen Flanders
appenrs to have died before 1500. He msy be the visionary.

~
1483, D. Thomas de Gartan or Gatten. ?Eccleston. ' ~
1484, D. ... Kicze? . S
1489, D. Henry Spqg&og or Spesor, prof. of Sheen, 2 of EHinton, ,
1492, D. John Fresn Pformerly priors alsotor Sheen £ prey Sl i pAL:
- 1500. D. John Psisi? sacrist, : e
- 1503, D. Ralph Tracy, prior of Hinton and Sheen; convisitor of
: the English province: d. 21 lMarch 1503¢rx Sksman.
.D. Thomas Vingle (more probably Winqy)‘prigr, prof. of
Sheen.. ’ : ‘ .
D, Edmund Storer, prior of London (1469-1477), of Hinton
. (1477-2). : N g
°1511. D. :

John Luppe.
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. 1512. D. John Fifford.

1522. D. Nieholss Hopkins, prof. of Coventry and vicar of

ébnﬁinuédf

D. William Estrast. B
1513- Do John Gl?Stiﬂberi.‘ ' ) o

Between 1513 and 1521, there appears to havse been a prior,
Dom John eee

~ex carta 1816, D. Thomas Costed? guest at Hinton, was sent

to Nount Grace, the House of his profession, >

Hinton. o~ $Drsion : _

1524, D. Henry Confleny prior of Hinton c.1521, prof.of Witham.
D. Thomas Wells, vicar., ' . .
D. AnthonJ English. RS

'1526. D. Richsrd Bartlet.

ex carta 1522: D. Christopher Huddeswell, guest at Beauvale:
'to be sent to another EHouse'. IHe was at Mount Grace 1in 1526,
and later at Hinton. See further under lount Gracezimis_

1527. Br. Thomas, conv., e i- et (3D %

1529. D. Thomas Spenser; vicar, prof. of London, procurator
of Binton (15%4) snd V1car. According to M.T., -
Somerset Corthusisns p.304 fn., he wes origine1ly
rrofessed of Vaucluse: d. July 1528, y

1532. D. John Batmanson, prior of Hinton (1523-152¢), then
of London (1529-1531); convisitor of the Englisb
krovince' d, 15 NoVember 1531,

1533, D. Robert Bayly, formerly prior: d. ot Witham
18 February 1533..
1526, Br. John Tuppins, oonv. prof of Hull, guest st
_ Hinton. =
1556. Br. John Collart, donate: d. guest at Liers, Bel ium.'
D. Edmund Hdarde, last prior of Hinton (1529-15&9 —

formerly procurator of London (1528).
@8z D, Willlam Qeynolds, prof. of Hinton,
d. Brussels 19 liay 1555. :
1560, D. Thomas Fletcher, formerly of Hinton, later prof.
' of Sheen, where he d. 2 May 1559: saild to be
the last to die at Sbeen,t-esr
U. Nicholas Balland, prof. of Hinton, 2 of qheen.
d. at Louvain 5 December 1578: 'qul 50 annis
laudgbiliter vixit in Ordine':s e 034
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inton - cohtinued:

The following signed the Deed of Surrender of Hinton Chsrter-

According to-Gasquet (ﬁenr§ VIII and the anlish onasteries)
.= vol.ii, p.486 - there was also = D."1lliam Folmes, but his
name does not appear smong the signﬂtories to the Deed of

Surrendéer of Hinton Charterhouse. On the other hand, Lon
- p.72 - mentions a D. Willlam Holmes as s novice (priest
of Sheen, who was one of the first to die at Louvein - see
under ‘1578. 1t is just possible that they are the SANE « Sae 037

house on 31 %arch 1539 -~ see Rymer's Foedera, vol.xiv, p.614,
and k.T, Somerset Carthusians pp.330 and 332: ‘

€1¢
D. Edmund Horde, last prior d. 1556. ¢“IL*A et

D. Robert Fry. b Bt W“""“‘:
D. Willism Coke or Cook. )

-D. William Burford, : .
D. Henry Bowman. -
-D. John Bechecrogte oy—B&geefe&s VREGG¥9¥e£t&L%a¢LodHJ :?
"D. Robert Nelynge or Nelling.
.D. Robert Savsge. g
D. Henry Gurney. )

De Thomas Helyer or Hellier,

D. James Harble.

‘D. Hugh uacockumid.ﬂ¢¢zr

Dy John Chamberlain.

D. Robert Stamarden (Dugdale) or Skameden.

-D. Thomas Fletcher, d.155€9,see supra.

‘D, Willism Reynelds, d.1555, see suEra.

D. Nicholas Balland, 4.1578, see supra.

-Br, Robert Russell, -
Br. Robert Legge (Dugdale says John Legge).
-Br. Robert Lightfoot. .
“br. William Robinson. -7 R
Br. williesm Howe. =
Br, John Calert - see John Collarp under 1556 syms. -




 BEAUVALE: 1343-1539:

© 1356, D. Giles, vicsar.

- 1377. Br. John, conv.
1394, D. Balthssar.
1397. D. Richsard.

Ex csrta 1386: 'Priori Bellevallis in Anglia conceditur
gquod possit recipere Domnum Adam, clericum Regls Anglie
ad Ordinem'. "Le C. adds (vol.VI, p.378% 'Cognominabqtur
Horkes, cujus obltus signatur 1n charts anni 1424', This
is obviously Adam Horsley, see infra,

The following were sent from Beauvale to found Lendon ¢,1371:
D. Guy de Burgh end D. Thomas Shirley. '

: - .Dugdale quotes Thomsas Metbley as prior in 1395. HNo trace of
his obiit. L& s V34490,

1422, 0. Thomas Guipley, prior and convisitor 1414,
NB: Long (g.du) calls him Thomas Compestor.
D. William ve. 7 the Dom William mentioned as
prior (e¢.1403) by M.T. COE,p.l62. ' w b

1424, D. Adsm Horsley. . 7 ’ ]7~ vake b
1432. D. John de lioreby, prof. of Beauvaole; }EE/R/ T 51;;Aw.§ :

snd prior of Axholme. ~
1441, Br,., John Pinkerton, clerk- s sng”desacon.
1444, DU, Richard Burtonyformerly prior Hinton (1439-1441)
: sné of xTholme (14§1.1444 hvisitor (1425-1433);
' visitor (1434-1441 i4sa
1447. D. William Exhem. D. Gt sor fre §§5="j:ji°'”
1448, D. Richard Si*ngtonnlv"fm Wors. R \og. D \“"‘ he i
: Tsa (4w e Sqa b (vesr) -
Ex carta 1428, Dom John Joliis, guest at Diest, to go to
v TLondon at the expense of the louse of his profession.
—~  Ex carta 1429 - see K,T.COE,p.287 - the prior of Beauvale
wns told to send him to Gosnay (St.Esprit), where
he was last professed. Unable to trace the dste
of his death, or where. '

1450, D. Thomas Frostell.
1454, D. Thomas Warter or. Wartre, prior (1439-1453);
| convisitor (1440-1444); visitor (1444-14537.
But whaswes Doff Nicholss Vstre -see under 1497.
Dom Thomas W. appears to have died 18 October 1453,
D. John Flst.

1457. b. John Madinston. . . : Sl
1462. . John Voruby, vicer, @ Bo=Sy- , ol
1468. D. Thomas Bradfall. ? Rras ate. : ;

" "¢.,1470. See note about D. Willism Everton under nlnton P. 5.

’




- continued:

1560,

poauyale )

L - : :

‘#1475, D, Willisy Brown, prior of Coventry (1467-1470); of -
Go Beavvale (1470-1475); later prof. of Witham. RV'hP%GJili
: D. Christopher Braistsns. , b AS s D ng_mqupwwﬁ
1477. D, :ncmnrd Denston. . 2 flon 2 e € (\»M’\"M (&1
1479, D. Jdobn %wells. NB: Long - p.21 - gives U.John Swift, .

*riorQ a(14787 uuv ale mentlons him also. :
- D. %Wi{llism Wood. » ' \
1481, D. Thomas ¥edley, prior (1453-147U0); convisitor (1454-14%);
, visitor (1455-1470). d. 3 December 1480.
c.1482, Both Long - P.2l- and Dugdale give Dowu ”bomqs Wydder
as prior, G-—e{1482) - . . i
1489, D. latthew Shin, vicer. T
149u. D. Robert Kennedy? - : B
1493. D. George Urdon ot e . Ly
1494, D. John Valone prgff of wltnﬂm sé?ggfu. . ' :t&¢n'
1496, D. William Lanire? PR ( X .
D. Thomas Bengari's? - procurator. Jpus w e : ,
D, Willisu Colgnmet. LR bwins Lﬂ’f
1497, D. Nicholas wsrtre formerly orior, who c.,1446 wrote a_
'Registrum Driéﬁlis de ~reaseley, sive Belln Valle!
now in the possession of the Sritish ‘useum. See
_ tGriseleia' = history of Jemuvsle by Boron von Fube.
. » {.“2 Py
1508, D. John Clarkeg prior; convisitor (1496-14¢¢); yisitor
(1499-1503) . _
1504, D, BEdmund Stallis (%Hollis), prof. of Beauvale, 2 of
- SowEmkryx London. ' '
1506. D. Richard Nottinghsm, prof. of Besuvsle, 2 of Coventry.
1509. D. Robert Dey. A , L5 ;
D. Thomes Derham,
D. itobert Sowden. : .
1513, D. +illiam Middleton, prior; prof. of London,
d. 14 Jctober 15127
1518. D, Hpbert Bennet, formerly prior, grof. of Sheen:
‘qui 50 annis lau6301ller vixit in Ordine!' - see ®. 31.
D. John Starkey, prof. of Beauvale: BIXVXXPEXIXIZRBxX
guest at Coventry. -

, D. James Fortinger. . _
1519, D. Robert Welplede? prof. of London, 2 of Besauvale, - o
15264 D. Thomas Wells, guest at Beauvele: 4. 9 April 1526: - L

prof. of Sheen - see .32, '
1527. D, John Ripp. -
1528, D. Robert Lytton. :
1535, 31. JOHN. HOUGHTOW, prior (Hay 1531) - see under
 London, p.ib. . -
Bl., ROBERT LAWRENCE, prior - see under London p.i5, v
Br. Henry, conv. d, guest at Rose N-Dame (Rouen): :

see p.o9a,.



- sontinued: -

il

“Bx carta 1522: < D. Christopher Huddbswell - seé p.7, Hintones
- Ex carta 1532: D. Alexander ... prof. of Beauvale, guest

at Coventry, told 'to settle down'.

D. John Bochard, prof. of Coventry, sent
to Beauvale as guest.

Ex certa 1533: L. Thomas Hakar, guest st Beauvale, told

* : 'to settle down'.
by

The following signed the Deed of Surrender of- Beauvsle
on 18 July 1539 - see Rymer's Foedera, vol.xiv, p.660;
also 1in Dugdale.

Uioopuvduouuoy

D.

Br. Richard Wakefield, conv.
Br, Richard Byrde, conv,

Thomas Woodcoek, prior. y -
John Langford. —— 1 bewsqdats (WEF g
Alexander Lowthe®, or Louth.

Yy,
- Edmund Gernett. ~— *® Q““*‘*"Lu%*' R
‘Robert Gowton, Meswrobn (BEH1- R

William Wells. . i
Thomas Walsh.— Y [Feltcs (MM ) 5
Thomas Leilghton or Layton. ‘ ;
Nicholes Dugmer, d4.1578 at Louvain.

oo ‘ap? bess.




- LONDON: 1370-1537.

“The first to die appears to have been Dom Guy de Burgh, viecar,

formerly of Beauvale. He was tonsured there in 1354, according

to the London Register at the P.R.0., and was transferred to :
London on 10 November 1370. The date of his death 1s not recorded,:
For particmlars of his burial see St.John Hope L.C.p.59.

1399.

D. John Iuscote, formerly prior of Hinton; rector of =
London (1370): prior (1371-1398); convisitor (1370-1396):

. Visitor (1396-1.398). d. 15 June 1398; buried at the '

* feet of Dom Guy deé BUrghs _ . teiei

~) _ Cel38l., L. John Kethe burﬁ;‘prbf. of Witham, who came for the

foundation\ §¢ently transferred to Coventry-see p.22,

v " The following were also sent for the foundation, but their obiits
cannot be traced: D, John Borehulke, prof. of Witham: :

1404,
1l4le.
1415,

1417.

1419,
1422,

D, Thomas Shirley, prof. of Beauvale;
Br. John Grysley, clerk-redditus of Witham,
became priest at London;:
Br. Benedict or Benet, conv. prof. of Hinton.
D. Robertwvui W i RIS Cnn N i s Coo oy p 22 .
D. Roger saxelbrugge, prof. of Einton, guest at London.
D. William Rodez (%Rhodes). ‘
Br. Peter sanning, clerk-redditus and priest.
L. Jdohn Ubredon, prior (13§8—14i§l'd. 14 February 1417.
(NB: The London Register -St.John Hope p.147 =~ calls

him Ukendon; o - bt Mb@mvcgrecz
3r. Thomas rnonis"a conv. T v Laktie (feiead vPRO, *KS/ faf’

U. John nilan;" L. John Stanfileld; and w.wmiclsel. Uuer.

C.1422: according to li.T.Cuk,p.285 a pebeter Justiniani was

[\

: - 3y (1 . . M
transferred from London to ItalyT shd& alsc mentions a w.John
Roedborn; but there is no further trace of either.

1430,
1431,
2 1432,

1435.
l441l.

1445,
1447,

1450,

.. 1452,

D. Thomas ! (wwichs [ betowTgroey .

Y. John Midrington, procurator, later prior of Sheen-sep.d.

D. Thomas Cloghefor Clughe (Clough) - a contemporary of
bom John Homersley - see W.T.COL,p.279, =nd Zt.John

_ Hope p.Se, for interesting details about this monk.

D. Thomas albert (might be alban). 35, b -Netsle — oo,

D. Zoger narding. )

Br. John Porchester, clerx-redditus and priest. :

D. John laplestede, prior (141%-¢.1433); visitor from
1425: d, 28 September 144y, - Al

John Wells -~ sge under tinton, p.S.IH“f'b'ﬁw“'u'w1va

Thom2s Lockington, prof. of Yondon, later prior of

Mount Grace (1421-1447) - ses p.26,

D. John Homersley - joined at London 1393, see St.John
Hope p.50 - Dburied at the feet of D.John Luscots, ,
whose clerk he was before he entered the Gharterhouse.

D. Jobn Walwan, prof. of London, prior (c.1448-9);:
formerly prior of Coventry: d. 6 October 1449,

By .Edmund Grimstone, clerk-~redditus. o

ol w!



e

-Tondon ¥~eontinuad:

1454. D. John Thorne, vicar; formerly prior (c 1440-1448)
and visitor: d. sometime ih 1453, Wb
V. Richard Trumpington, elerk-redditus?y"then prof. of
London; formerly at Beauvale (c. 1402) ‘and sanrist

at bheen (c. 1404w. )
1455, D. John Welby (vWells N u+c;tuuo

1457, D. John Newman.
after l4?ﬂ' D, John Blscman, prof., of witnam, where he
appears to have entered c¢.l457; later prof. of London.
1463, D+ Henry iiddleton. :
1464, U. John Heywood or Haywode (probably &awward}. -
1465, D. John Hatton. ws
1469. D. John Killingham. S ‘ A&*Lb—udlkq v
~ Br., Thomas Seaman, clerk-redditus and priest. %pvky’nué '
1473, D. John Seaman, formerly prior (€.1456-1461); T
visitor (1456): d. 29 December 1472. A uhﬂr‘
D. Richard Keir or herr, procurator . * $”
D. +e. hernel.
Br, Joun alne, clerk-redditus and priest.
ex carta 1474: L. John Bayne 'to go to6 Hinton' - ses PO
1477. v. Hobert wote, prof. ol London, formerly prior of
axholme, d.l& larcn 1477.
1479. D. John Flete.
1480, D. Robert Odiham, prof. and sacrist of London;
formerly prior of Coventry, (1457-1487) - see p.22.
L. John Ripley. .
D, Richard Aose, novice.
1482. D. John Leycester? -
D. William stecle. (light this not be D. Jorn Atherley R
of Hatherley, formerly prior of Binton (1456-1461),
mentioned by M.T.CCL,p.277 and p.3U8 - see D. 6.).
: D. fienry Coterin.
1483, D. Jsmes Thornbush (wore probably Tnornbur&h)
1484. D. Robert Buke or Burkse.
1488, Br. Ricnard Henley, conv.
1490, D. John Wolfingham (Walsingham in Rawlinson, fo0.91,
and in the London Register, seg¢ St.John Hope p.93}:
formerly a Benedictine mokk; became prior (1477-1488):
d. 30 Jsnuary 1490°
D. John Biswort.
1492. L. Robert Page, procurator. -
D, Thomas, procurator.
Br, Louls Eays, conv.

- 1493, D.:Jdohn Nidock?

légﬁ.”ﬁl _John Nevyll, a contemporarjéf D,John Homersley -
-'gge oSt.dohn Hope p.6&l.
D. Rébert Hull. "
D. Thomes Garne (thls might be Thomas uorwey - see EnnpﬁG,



g
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1503,
1504.

1506,
1509.
1510.

1513.

1514,

1518.

1518,

[vie

1520,
1521,

1524,

1525.
1526.

528,

1629,

'London - continued‘ o E | e

D.
D.
bB.

Do
D.
D.
D.

D: W

D.

D.
Br
U,

D'
D
D.
D.

.D.
}JO
U.
D.
D.
Br
D.
D.
D.
D.
D.
D.
Dl
Dl
D.

prio - sese p.
Edmund Storer, prior (1469-1477): 1atenrof HEintony
John Rodrighe?
Edmund Btollis or nollis, prof. of Besuvale,
2 of London.
Robert Husband.
William bollington. h
John Cleather?
Gasper Snodnon (?Snowden).
%illiam Bower, proc¥urator.
Willism iiddleton, prof. of London, lster prior
of Beauvale, d.ik Sctee \S13 -
Willism Tragoose.
. John/.i. conv. LVALBRIP
Richard Roche# or Rock, prior (c.1491- 15003
subsequently vicar, »nd d. 1510b. .
Wwilllam Baxter. ' (mAmp
Richard kallory. -l \9
Henry Bird. . /J“AZ c*ftlc
Prilip Underwood, procurator. He appesars to have
left the Carthusisan Order; and¢ joined the "¥nights
of St.John and Jerusalem c.1514 - see I.T,. uOh,p.l98.
Sqmson Pa * e ? ‘2}1&“
?obert,melplede” prof. of Loaign' Z’Of Beauvaled-' 512.
John Rush, conv. novice., (o S <J‘ s Moo
Roger NMontgomery? *
Benedict Boscawen. ;
Thomas Goldwin, prof. of ILondon: guest at ligunt Grace.
Robert Brock, sgacrist. : '
Thoflas Hawkinsg? '
Robert Griston?
Thomas 3alt g
James lViest. : ‘
Join Brown, procurat or,— 0 nlsly .
John Cosates or Cootes] vicar and procurator.
. Thomas Mullins or lMulliner, clerk-redditus.
John Watsonfrsilchas s,
John Horthwell; % é&‘?. of Sheen, guest sat London # titas
«+s Dinwood, prof. of London, 2 of Hull. Sk
Thomes Mamby. - ' =
William Saresbin.
Richard Lamq,gn,wqu.& Tpqbe _
John Brigan? coadjutor until 1517. vt
Gabriel Rutland. ’ :
John Rouse, novice (priest)

Br. Thomas Yron? conv. (?Yves). -

Br
D.

. John Stanwarden, conv.
Thomas Spencer, prof. of London, 2 of Hinton,
where he wes viesr: d. July 1528,

h.T.COE,197 mentions = Br.dohn Boltrop, conv, under
~Dom Philip Underwood: therefore, c.lulo.,



g

London - continued: e / e
1531. D. Simon Smythe or Smith. ' i
D, Willism Tynbygh, sacrist, vicar and prior (1500-1529);
tqui 60 sannis laudabiliter vixit in Ordine!. .o
1532, D. John Batmanson, prior (1529-1531), formerly
prior of Hinton and convisitor of the English i
Province: d. 15 Hovember 1531. = ' L
1533. D. ThomasCoates. )
1534 . Br. Roger Edwards, conv. . : N
ante 1535, Br. John ... conv, ' ' S
1535. D. Robert kaby. prof. of Sheen, 2 of uoventry L,
d. London 1l February 1535. . -
1536, Br., Julisn ... :

- =

Martyred at Tyburn 4th kay 15356:

Gewo ot

Blessed JOuN HOUGHTON protomertyr: 28,
professed and sacrist of London 1523-1588;
procurator 1528-15631;
prior of Beauvsle 1531 (about. may)
prior of London 1531-1535.

Blessed Robert Lawrence, prof. of London; prior of Beauvsle.
Blessed Augustine ‘webster, prof. of Sheen, prior of Axholme.

Martyred st Tyburn 19th June 15356:

Blessed Humphrey Middlemore, vicar:
Blessed Williem Exmewe, procurator;
Blegsed Sebastisan Neudlgate. '

v
%
e wa e v U . e

"+ Martyred ot York 11th May 1537: ~

>, Blessed John Rochester, monk of the Iondon Choarerhouse;
~ . Blessed James Valworth, monk of the London Charterhouse.

"~ bied in’ﬁewgate Prison queSeptember 1537 :

Blessed Thomas Green, Driest d. 10 June,
Blesgssed Richsrd Bere, priest d. 9 augldst; :
Blessed Thomas Johnson, priest: d. 2Zuv beptember. o
Blessed John Davy, deacon: d. & June; E
Blessed Robert Salt, conv: d. 9 June;
Blessed Walter Pierson, conv: d. 10 June:
Blegssed Thomas Scriven, conv: d. 15 June;
Blessed Thomas Redyng, conv: d. 16 June;
Blessed Willism Greenwood, conv: d. 6 June;

,Impriéoned with the abovg,,eiecuted at Tyburn 4 August 1540:

Blessed William Horne, conv.




‘GENERAL CHAPTER: cap.xxil - in par.l9 in the latest

NOTE re. John Davy, mentioned on p.15:

In Rymer's FOEDERA, vol.xiv.p.b5B89 is the following

entry: , , s

Johannes Davy - Referendsrius.

We do not know Rymer's sfithority for this stotement,

but whatever it mey have been, the term 'Referendarius!?
hos puzzled most people, who have searched for an
explanation of 1t, hitherto without much success.

The explanation, at least on the surface, would appear 'ff
to lie in our own Statues - In the Chapter on the R

edition of 1926; and in psr.23 of the NOVa COLLECTIG,

- " g /iﬁ% £
««e Eluntur tunc etiam ibldem Scriba Capitull o
Genernlis; Referendsrii tres pro causis RFs¥8¥aRdis;
7Oancellsrius etc... '

This continues (in theory) down to the present day,
thoush we believe the duties of a 'referendsriuvs!' ixm ;
are normally fulfilled by the Scribe. R

We have no resson to believe that John Davy exercised i
the functions of a 'referendarius' at the General 8
Chapters held at the Grande Chsrtreuse,.but there is no. i
reason why he should%have been so regarded in the R
Councils of the London Chartcrhouse 'pro causis ® .
promovendis',




-15b=

NOTE re. Dom John Batmanson - see p.l5:

Dom David Knowles in the Third Volume of his RELIGIOUS
ORDERS IN ENGLAND (1959)sa¥s in Appendix I -

Sir Thomas More's Letter 'to a Monk!'.

More's letter 'to a monk' was published in Epistolae saliquot -
eruditorum (1520) aend thence by Miss E.F.Rogers, Correspond-
ence of 5ir Thomas liore.. More does not name hls correspondent
nor i1s there any direct clue to his 1dentity in the letter
itself. Strengely enough, neither the latest editor nor, so far
as Id4m aware, any previous writer has made asny attempt at imde-
ntification. All that the letter tells us 1s that liore had
known his correspondent 'in the world'; that he was sn =ix
autodildsact; that he was a monk of a 'contempl®tive'! Order and
a priest; and kthat he was still young..We know from other
sources of one and only one English monk who attacked Erasmus's
New Testament, the Carthusian JG N BATMANSON of London, who
died in office as prior in 1531. Thils Batmanson has besen
identifled, tentatively in DNB and with more assurance by
leter writers, with John Batmanson DCL, who appears in the
records of the time as a figure of some importance 1in public
1life, from which he dlseppears ¢.1516. That Erasmus should
have referreg %o his opponent slightingly as a young man has
been taken by/Bllen and others as sn instance of the humanist's
wilful discourtesy towards his criticecs. To the present writer
it had long seemed thst Batmanson must be More's correspondent
but the ildentificetion of the prior with the aged lawyer
appeared to be an lnsuperable difficulty. Recently, however,
Dom Andrew Graym of St.Fugh's Charterhouse, Psrkminster, has
acquainted me with the folldwling facts in the possession of
his community: (a) a brass, once in the (vanished) church of
Itchen Stoke, Hants, and now 1ln the modern building, commem-
orates JOAN BATMANSON (ob.1518) widow of JOHN BATMANSON,
Doctor of Laws of Seville; (b) in Joan's will, preserved at
Winchester, she refers to her late husband and leaves instruc-
tions for her burial in the London Charterhouse; (c¢) in 1511
John Batmanson and his wife MARGARET received letters of
confraternity at Durham; (d) John Batmanson the Carthusien

was ordained deacon by Blshop Fitzjames on 31 larch 1510

(Reg. Fitzjames in the Library of St.Paul's); he would then

k® have been rising twenty; he was prior of Hinton 1523-9 and
of London 1529-31. This clearly eliminates the identification
of the 0ld lawyer with the Csrthusian, but makes it probable
that the younger John Batmanson was a son of the elder by his
first wife, Margaret. It may be added that no John Batmanson
appears in the degree lists of Oxford and Cambridge in the
early sixteenth century; thus the youth and the self-educated
state of More's correspondent would tally with what we know

of John Batmanson jinlor.




'London‘- continﬁeé'

(1).

The following monks of the London Charterhouse .
signed the mkk oath of succession on 29 Nay 1534,
accordinﬁ to Rymer's Foedera, vol.xiv, p. 492:

D. John Houghton, prior. . : e
D. Humphrey Middlgmore, procurstor. = * # a
D. Jobn Whethatt, one of the scribes of the monastery.

D. Edmund Sterne, pater vicar .(1538). IR
D. Willlam Wayte, later procuraior (1557) BN
D. John Enys. DR

D. John Huse (Heth according to Rymer). (? the prior
of Witham in 1532},

U, Williem Berker, formerly of Iiount Graoe.

John Bedyll.

Williem Rodon. '

Henry Clarke,

Nicholess Horlyston. - o : -

Nicholes Roberts. N

Christépher Nore. : :
. 8 -

The following signed the same oath on 6 June 1534 -.

see Rymer's Foedera, vol.xiv, p.492:

D. William Exmews.

. D, Sebastian Wewdigate.

D, Thomas Johnson. : » >
D. John Rochester. . B
D, James Walworth.. : ' 3
R. Richard Bers.- o : :
D. John Davy - deacon.. = 4 - : ' B

Br. Willism Greenvood

Br. Robert Salt.

Br. Walter Pierson.

Br. Thomss Scryven. =

Br. Thomas Redyng. .

Br, Willism Hornse, ; !
D. Jobn Nicholson, not yet priest. 5
D. Mavurice Chauncy, not yet priest. o
D. William Brooke. - : s
D, Bartholomew Burgoyne, 4. 15R1 et Bruges.

D. George Bekerey.

-D. Henry Hawte.
"D, John Darley - left the Urder. -

D, Nicholas Rawylins, left the Urder.
D. Andrew Boorde - left the“Urder,-
D. Thomas Salter, probably ditto. e ? ‘

.- continued:



Tondon -

continued: g@lv o o B L

D. John Fox, d.1556 - see p.l19. - ' a7
U. Everard Digby, d. 1568 at Bruges - see pp.l19 & 35. E
D. Jonhn Bulleyne.
D. Oliver Batmanson.
S u. Robert Raby, d.1536 -~ see p.l1l5.
b Br. Richard 2illingsley (Rymer says Zobert].
L B2y U Tmomas Clogher, d.1574 in LHolland - see p.Z9a,
Br. Jdohn Blckerton. : :
~ Br. Thomas Owen.
Br. Robert Pynchbeck - see .under aAxholme, p.25,
B8r. John Scoffyn (Schofield - see p.18). B
Br. robert Cardyn. ‘ =
(%). The following signed the oqtn renouncing the Pope and
' QCkﬂO”ldeln the supremscy of the king, on 18 lay 1537 .

g“v . - geas mgmer “oedera, vol.xivk, p.58%: "j
‘ #William Traffoerd, pﬂlor; formerly procurator of Beauvale, ‘1
D. Edmund Sterne, vicar, /appointed to London in 1538

D. Williom Wayte,.’ procurator.
D. Bartholomew Burgoyne, d.15:1 at Bruges - see p.32.
D. Thomas Bsrnynghap, formerly procurator at Axholme
- gee P.25, ' '

; D. dJoim Boleyn.

" D, John Thomson, .
D. Everard Digby, d. 1568 at Bruges - see p.35.
D. Jdohn Huse - see under withem, p.3. - :
D. Thomas Basker. ' :
D. John Nicholson. _ * o
D, Willilam. Broke. -k
D. John Enys (%Evans). B
U. Udver Batmanson.

F

. Jobn Hevell. . .
- Br, Thomas Clogher - see supra.
- , Br, Robert Cardjn. . .
e 3r. Richard Billingsley, - see note below.

Br, Thomas Owen,
“r. Adobert llowell.

The following, on the other hand, refused to sign the osth of
ST 'supremapyﬂ and . were subsequent1§ imprisoned in Lewwate, where
o they died - see p.15% .

priesss: . Thomas Johnson. conversis: Dr Rober} Salt.
. D. Richard 3ere. . ‘ .Willism Greenwood.:
D. Thomas Green. 5r.Thomas Redyng.
i » o Br.Thomas Scryven.
deacon: D, John Davy. S Br,Walter Pierson.

Br. William Horne.

NB: Tha Charterhouse was taken over by the king's commissionergs
> - on 12 November 1538, and the monks dispersed. Riﬁgard Billingsle;
= " was Tefained as Dalliff and collectes (aided by/REEWER Owen)-
908 f.n.ls on 9‘178 of St Jehn Hope*s L&NDQN GHARTEBBQHSE.,




"London - continued:

According to HENDRIKS, Tondon Charterhouse, p.230, the

“~

Deed of Surrender of the London Uharterhouse was signed
(presumably) and sealed with the sesl of the monastery on &
10th June 1537 (Gerald Davies in his CHARTERHOUSE IN LONDON, = =
P.329, says it was signed on the 12th June) ... 'just three A
weeks after the osath of gupremacy had divided the community!'.

No names ure given, either by Hendriks or NMargsaret Thompson.,.
Rymer in his Foedera, vol.x1v,p.591, simply says: *in cuius B
rel Testimonium S5igillum nostrum conmune Praesentibus - 3 E
apposuinmus?', Hendriks says that the ueed, which is in Latin,
has been printed more than once (see Bearcroft's EILTunY OF
THOMAS SUTTON, p.255 and Smythe's HISTORICAL A .COURT or
CHARTERHOUSE, appendix xix). Le does not give 1t, but quotas
from Fr.llorris's translation of the presmble (TROURLES GF CUR &
CATHOLIC FOR:FATHERS, 1st series, p.24),

LR

L At

(2). _The followine received pensions on the 10th December
1538 = sge L .T.COE,p.487:

ﬁ-‘-b—‘,&.&. a0 neadiory Qi s oo, , il by
o : W i e .
Willdlam Trafford, prior. ?'mé“_ " “_M"Aw’:twtb "
D, Edmund Sterne, vicsr. A %
De Willlem Wayte, procurator. *x i
D. Thomas Barnynghem, formerly procruator of Axholme, et
D. John Enys (?Evans), ~ :
De Richard Tragoose. A ~
D. Thomes D3aker. . . — i
D. Everard Digby, d.1568 at Bruges. o
D. John Bardeyn or Berdon, prof. of Coventry. o
- Chauncy found him at Bruges Co1547, but the dote - e

or place of his death are not recordad, :
.- John Fox, 3d,1556: buried in the chapel of the 3avoy.
- D, Williem Broke or 3rook. '
D, Bartholomew Burgoyne, d.1551 at Bruges.
D. John Thomasn.
L. Jonn Boleyn. : . ;
De. Oliver Batmanson.
. John Nicholsson.,
w D. Mavrice Chauncy, d.1581 - see under Shhen. .~
Br. Thomas Owen., ' :
Br. Richard Billingsley. » ,
Br, Robert Howell., f -
Br. Fugh Taylor, 4.1575 st DTru
2r. Thomas Clogher, d.1574 =«
Br. Robert Cardyn.
Br. John Schofield.
Br. Jehn Pickerton.
4 Br. Robert Pynchbeck,

of H
-
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D e
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London - continued: = =*

1551. D. Bartholeomew Burgéyng, d. at Bruges.

RN D. William liassant (%iiarshall), anglus, prof. of
> London, d. at liagglano.- i
15567. ©. John Fox, prof. of London, guest st Bruges.
. - Heturned with kaurice Chauncy to Englend in

June 1556 ior 1555), and d, 24 July 1556;

buried in the chapel of the Savoy - see p.o4,. S
1568. D. Everard Digby, prof. of London: 4. guest at : b

Bruges- see p.35.

1574, Br. Thomas Clogher, conv. prof. of London: o o et
A : d. guest at lont St.Gertrude, Holland, szan*”"fi
C 28 PFebruary 1574 - see p.39a, -
T 1576, D. Tristram Hickmasns, prof. of London, guest of '
e . ' binton; vicgr of Hull (1532); procurator of

Withem at the Dissolution (1539); prof. of
Sheen: d. at Bruges & December 1575 - see p.37.
s

Br. HUGH TaYLOR: conv. prof. of London, 2 of Sheen
d. ot Bruges 30 September 1575: 'qui 57 annis
laudabiliter vixit in Ordine' - see p.37.°

- ,

.
b4

1582, D. MAURICE CHAUNCY: prof. ®f Londons: \ , -
prior of Sheen and visitor of the English 3
province; prior of Bruges (Val de ‘Grace):

prior of the English community -t Bruges
(rue St.Clare); d. at the Chorterhouse of Parig

2 on Wis way back from Spain 12 July 1581.

' According to Schwengel 'qui ult! 50 annos
laudabiliter vixit in Ordine!.




g HﬁLﬁéﬁiévs-1539:

1378.

1404.
1420,

14

24,

1435,

14

45.

1454,

14
14
14

o5,
56,

\y'

14

73

1474,

¢c.1470.

RV S
D. Walter de Kele, lst prior - ex carta fundationis.
~D. Jobn, sometime prior. PO
D. Willism Bolsonb betsore - v ver) - ' B
D. ¢illiam ,de urnonde. bty o C Y T
D, ‘Roger,{'> fanatThe prior 1wt v D~h";f~ < *—f(t*‘f?j
Br, Willism, clerk-redditus. ' _}/15%&}P’¥\%§j?f
Ce John Wells - see under "inton, Po.5. N (ulg' -t
D. ¥xXXx=zm John Nutbowen? ' b o>

U. Thomas Helperby. procurator. - s

B. william Fraynghsam or braynegham, vicazr,

D.
D
D.

61. D. JohDa.. prior (c.1420-1460); convisitor (1444-1454);
: _,,,//vTE?%or (1454=-145 6): d. 15 beptember 1460.

This is probably the Dom qun baunsfleld, mentioned
by M.T, es prior in 1435 - sse COE,p.206. gl

William Xason. : 13(

Henry Gresley, p g r. ord. 3?,}?” % “nL

Thomas Causesid @4is_tﬁgé~03unse£éa%6 1§:ﬂ»

See note on p.5 re. D.Willlam Everton.

-

ex carta 1425: mention of s D, Thomas Purpoint, but no

further trace.
Richard biarthe, procurstor.

Pr.Willism Barther (probsbly Barker), conv.

1479, D.
1481,
1494, D.
1496, D.
1497. D.
’ D.
1498, D.
According
1410, but
1500. D.
- D.
1503, D.
D.
- 1504, D.
1505, D.
D,
D.
1510. D.
D.

D.

William... . s
Walter Jarils? :
Thomas Burton, sacrist.-

Robert, procurator.

Lawrence Sutton.

to Dugdslé.there was & D, John Craven,nrior in Z
there 1is no further trace Qf him. S

Thomas Bevcrley, formerlv prior,

Robert Frant?  ¢onl ’ ,;+ﬁwﬂ-

Willlam Sporle, ormerly prior - see under Sheen.
Henry Beverley.

Jotn Conniston. , ok
William Stabrogh? formerly vicar, procurstor
and sacrist. , '

John watson. .
Tpristram Watson, prof. of Lount Grace, where he
was vicar, 2 of Hull, )

John Lamb.

William Sixt or Slnt, novice.

Willism Richardson, deacon.

William Wsre, prof, of Hull, guest at Axholme.




Hull - continued:

1511, D. Willism Heet, prof. of Sheen, 2 of Hull,
1512, D. Thomas Bracebridge, formerly prior: d. at
~ Sheen 11 September 1511. ’
1518. Br. Oliver Lee, clerk-redditus.
1526, D... Linwood, prof. of -London, 2 of hukl
: d. 9 February 1526. ' o :
D. Robert Riley or ¥yly.

ex certa 1526: D, John Bourg, prof. of Axholme: sent sas
guest to Eull: still there in 1529 &FutwdF&AAJmﬂ*'L‘(r{l

ex carta 1526: D. #28R ... prof. efid prior of gﬁﬁyh ((L&@rﬂ
mentlonfd fs guest“qt Hull, c44L@”dtﬁntLbM+£“;;w
1527, D. Willism Dilinson. ‘

1528. D. Jokn Spelding, vicar. ee ledn~*
15630, D. James Greenhalgh, prof, of 3heen, guest at RHull.

1631. L. Richard Carr, sacrlst. g
1552. e Vlilliﬁm'qel... M B
1533, D. Thomss Sedon. ‘ hMV'”*_L, P ig" "~
1536, D. Richard Lawson. ({Ir PRYLaat’

Br. John Tuppins, prof. of Hull, d. at hinton.

-

1860. + #111iam Remyngton, prof, of Eull, d. at Perth.

1871. D. Thomas Synderton, formerly of Eull, d. st »
Brvges 17 or 23 September 1570: 'oui 50 annis
laudabiliter vixit in f}vdlne',soop.S’l

1580, D. John Bennett, prof. of Hull, d. at Ruremonde.

\:-1 '%t‘u-'

According to Rymer's Foedera, vol.xiv,pp. Ub3-4; the Qeea
of Surrender of the Hull upmrterPOUSﬁ wass sigged on

9 November 1539 by : ICL{QU((F)W e

D. Ralph B”aleVery, prior _ - Mﬁw ,obe“‘

and the communi*y, no other nsmes being mentioned? can
find no further trace of what hsppened to the prior.| Bugdale
says the following received pensions on 9 December 1°f 39

D. Ralph lMsalevery, prior. d. 1o Moy > ’bl/ ‘é’;‘r“f(&w

D. Robert Hell. s st
D. Adam Rede ‘!va“‘//,)ﬂtﬂawb”tn ) §“y "
D, Wililiem Remyngton see under 1560 suprs Haﬂf d}mﬂ"'

D. Willism Brown. wﬂb%ur

D. Thomas Synderton - see under 1571 supra, W

D. Robert Brewet - this is Dronbly D, John Bennett
- see under 1580 supra.

But what about Dom HRauf Smyth,.prior of ﬁull, who, according -~
to ¥,T.C0E,p.206, was gxecutor -of the will of John Lwift of
Easington, his nephew, who in 1529 asked to be burled in the.
Ch@gterhouse of Hull, and left money for a tfental for hisar
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COVENTRY

1381-1539¢

58T

1402,
14069,

1420.

1427.

1432,
1433,
1454,
1435.
1440,

- 1450.

1454,
14:55) .
1457.

1460,
1467.
1470.
1475,
1477

1480,

1489,
1498,
For D.

1500,

1505,

1506.

1508.
1509,
1515.
1518.

1521.
1522,
1524,
1526,

D.
D,

D.

¥

vuovmooooo

Th

D.
D.

B,
D.
D.
D.
D.
i) e
D'
D.
Do
D.
Ds
D.
D.‘

D.

ey ZEL ulot sprapt of Withan ¢
D Johﬁphetherb§’ e n Lonoon ?he sa%e : 7

D. Edmund Dqlling. a&ee—f&wm'london. Lo 1m&~ﬂ\

John Gregg. P 0

Robert Palmeg, prior (13 81-1605), prof. of London,
where he was procurator; convisitor (1398-1400).
NicholasiHereford, 'sacrae psginse nrolesqor"4°“hm‘*
Thomas Rigby M N AlHb

John Colby;- b \3 Lss ‘:ZZMM&vJM¢m,UH)uhﬂS CattSref
Thomas Lincoln. P LLED):

John Merwin. _

Thomas Selby - see under Withsm, p.2.
William Wilfoxd.

. Jdohn FPole, conv.

Jdohn BrasebyﬁL«ﬂiﬂb~v4**bﬁ ' o °
Thomas Lembert, procurstor. .
Jonhn walwan, LOlmPrly prior - see under London, P.1lZ2.=

. Thomas hawk, conv.,

. Williem Gibbs, cleﬂk-redditus.
William Lichfield.
¥icholas 3urton.

William Pate. - S .
NiOhOLas Kirtlington, vicar: forﬁerlﬂ prior. *

Richard Harbeck Gﬁanrpeaib.j, procurator,
william Brown, formerly prior, prof. of VWitham.

Nicholas Ramin@hqm. »
dobert O0diham, prof of London, prior of Coventry
(1457-14867).. "
William Hammond. or Osmund. N T
John Cotton. . % i
Thomas Sangon..

-

omes Pollard - see under ¥Witham, p.2.

-~

John Romauld. XEsmExxxp33fxxzaiisxhimxRrukeidx
Robert Parsell or Patseff, formerly prior..

Igng (p.39) calls him' Pastel.. ’
Richeard Nottlnghqm, prof. of Deauvnle, 2 of Coventry. -
Richard ¥etsgius or Humbeglus? _ C

Thomas Dawson. :
Richarg uresIeJ, prof. of. Coven*ry, ﬂuest ot Sheen.
Thomas Richsrd.or Richﬂrds, prior.

Thomas Cariswolf. ‘

John Starkey, prof. of Desuvale, guekt ot Coventry. -
Wwilliam Blome. ’ L
Gilbert harris.

Thomas Foster.

Nicholas hopkins, prof. of Coventry, 2 of Linton.
Henry Wilson, formerly prior.

Richard abel.
Robert Baylg.-
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continued:

Coventry -

1529. D. Aymo Ristey.
D. Willlam Drayton. .
1530, D. Thomss Tarleton, prior: prof. of Sheen,
1535. D. Robert Raby - see under London, p.l5.
1536, D. Edmund ... prior (1530-1535).
ex carte 1532: D, Alexander... prof. of Besuvale, guest at
Coventry, told 'to settle down'.
1557. D. Richard Crofts, prof. of Coventry, later vicar of
Utrecht: returned at Chauncy's request to ILandon,
and d. there 27 iAugust 1556t buried with Dom John
Fox in the chapel of the Savoy,ua.34
1560, D. Jobn Hoerdrien, prof. of Coventry, 2 of Bruges,;?g
~__ According to Rymer's Foedera, vol.xiv, p.628, the prior - .
Dom John Bewcher v Bochardd - and seven of tﬂe monks  :\gis-q,
signed the bDeed of Surrender of Coventry on 186 January 1539,
. l— » No other names are given, but, according to &.T.,C0E,p.461,
the following signed = letter addressed “to Cromwell 0.1536J7:‘,
- » U. John Tod, -senior,
w D, John Tod, junlor. 5
Tos ald »D. Robert. Bolde.,
oD x D, William Abell vicar (? the same =s the Dom ;
‘ < Robert 4bell who d. at Sheen ih 1558), ;
Q—wﬂw’& . . .R
© u. Thomas Corbyn. !
» U. Richard Slater.
» D. Richsrd appleby, procurator.
» D, Thomss Letnerbarrow.
@D. Kichard Crofts - see under 1557 supra, .
W¥e penin~ — D, Kichard Wall £ @eer' i amn’ uua“&hw»‘_wu“"
: D. John Berdon - but see under London, p.18. % )
—- All the sbove (with the prior, Dom John Bocherde) receiwed

their pensions - Rymmr Dugdale says on the 29th January 158~
, st Coventry, with the exception of Dom John Berdon, who
. - - received his at London (see p.18) and Dom Richard Wall,
: S who received nothing st all.

The subsequent history of the prior, Dom John Bocherde,
‘I cannot trace. He would appear to have been a professed
of Coventry; was sent to Besuvasle 1In 1532, according to.
the carts of that year, but was clearly back again at
Coventry in 1538 as prior. Probably his reign as prior
was guite short.

SRR POV (s L~L«—«»=)
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" AXHOLME: 1397-1538: ~ | - C

bicﬁfﬂ:
1419, D. ... Yakesley. g -,
1420, D. Jobn"Fulbeld (¥Ruibeiiy)~ :
1432. D. Richard Ditton, formerly Rector. : :
D. Thomas Efingham, formerly Rector. s
D. Thomes ®lby - see under itham, p.2.
D. Jobn de Noreby, prof. of Beauvale, formerly &d4a1
Rector snd lst Prior of Axholme.w*f1~h (o A 5? ,&nq
1444, D. Richsrd Bgﬁﬁ w5 See under Pinton, p.5, ' { a. Yﬁx
Prior of XXX HN ®from 1441-1444,
1459, D. John Bothwell, prlor.
1463. D. Ricbard Hauk (Hawk).) o p AR lhaer

For D, William Everton, seeg under Hinton, p.5. '

1476, D. Williem Treby,lprof. of Yount Grace, sometime
.prior of Axholme,

1477. D. Robert Mote, prof. of London, formerly prior of
Axholme, d. 9 March 1447 - see 13,

; D. Robert Rusten.

1484, D. dohn Dorrellis? vicar snd formerly procuratcr. ' -

D. William Caomele.
14828, D. Bernsrd Garne, prof. of Perth, 2 of axholme.
1481, D, Ricbardx ST U— P e g G (Ded ) -
1497. D. Robert Lampe (?Lemb), procurator.

ex carta 1483: Dom N.., scotus, evidently of Perthm told
- to remain at Axholme, since the House of Vallis Virtutis

was .too poor to qupport him. Perhaps this was Patrick Balfour,
gsee under 1503 infra. ;
15033gz U, John Person (perhaps Parsons qr Pierson). _
. U. Hobert Cowper. : -
15034 D. Patrick Balfour,‘prof. of' Perth, 2 of Axholme.
1504, D. Willism Harrison, prof. of ‘ount Grace, guest at

Axholme.,

1506. D. John, prior.
1810, D. William Ware or Weir, prof. of Hull, guest at

: Axholme., : : .
1512. D. Thomas Simston, vicar, ,
151b., D. John St9llis or Hollis v jim

‘ S C.

1524, D. John ROLPE wm fio-t ot Ao vats o | S
1527. D. Roger Deeryr\j;‘-~\ll\?‘ﬁ“”'bi'w“"’**“'P .
1550, D. Roger Green. Te—
1531, D. Adsm Wilson. b
1533, D. Richsrd, formerly vicar, sqcrist and procurstor.

, He d. at the age of 103.
1535, Bl. aUGUSTINE WEBSTER - see unger London, p.l1l5.
. 1535,  D. Robert ...\SThis might be D.Robert Rgby, who d.

ot London:

d—fﬁm”“4 |




~GX*aarta 1517‘ ‘A Dom, Michael (QMeakins) was"to be sent
“to Bnother House!:in 1526 he was at Mount Grace; in 1527
at Beauvale - he was stlll there in 1532, but‘bquune 1538
he (Mesakins) was prior of aAxholme - ses &nfra. e S

ex carta 1520 Som John (vicar) ﬁold ‘to have patience!.

ex carta 1521: Dom Thomas, guest, told 'to be content',
ex carta 1526: Dom John Burg or Rourg,ggu%‘l'of Axholme, sent
as guest to Eull.®He wes still there in 1529,
S . }agn.Q»\QJJLsL*~g, 108 Wl b a3 b Lifloe -
. : From a letter to Cromwell, quoted by M.T.CCE,p.453, the
L followiné were at Axholme ¢ .23 Februdry 1536:

) D. Thomas Bernyngham, procurator - see note(a) below.
. D. John Pople, sszrist. -
N T D. Richserd Cracknell.. :
D, Thomas Alred. L
D. Bryan Bee, vicar., * ) - , _
D. Thomas Broke or Brook. : ' Voo
D. John Chsmberlain - see note (b) below. - s
D. Henry Wilson.. P
D. Thomas Dpbson. ) o
Br. Robeft Pynchbeck, conv. - see note (c) below. Cl
; Br, Thomas Smythe, conv, s
:é . .. N \\
o But what about Dom Michsel Meskins? It was he who signed
- the Deed of Surrender of -fixholme on 18 June 1538 as prior -
- see Rymer's Foedera, vol. x1v, p.606. What became of him
later we csasnnot say. »

note (a): Thomas Bernyngham appears to have signed the
oath renouncing the Pope on ¢8 way lué7 at
London - see Dp.17;

note (b): John Chamberlein signed the Deed of Surrender
) at Hinton on 31 March 1539 ~ see p.8;

note (c): Robert Pynchbeck, conv. signed the oath of
succession at London on R2x¥ayx 6 June 1534
- see p.l17- and he similarly recelved a pension
at Fondon on 10 December 1538 - see p.l8.




26-.

MOUNT GRACE: 139821539 : ~ e
4OUNT 1398-15 g

1398. D. Robert TredeWy?—lst Rector, ex carta fundétionis.

1410, D. Edmund, 2nd Rector..
. D. Williem puglem, 3vd Hdector,
D. William Layton (or Leightonm).

- Ligq
1424, D. Nicholas Lova (or LuLfy 4th dectoﬁf&nd lst prior

(1402-~1421).
1430, D. Thomss Aﬁlenwick
1432, D. John Leke or Leegk, #25

1433, Br, William Bolleyn?
1440, D. John Dunnington, vicar,

1445, - v, John Wells - see ynder Hinton, p.5.
1447, D. Thomas Lockington?:prlor (1421-1447), prof. of London.

According to M.T,COE,p.277, a certain John Fayrfax, an
Augustinisn canon of Gisburne, was granted a papal indult

" to become 2 Carthuslan, and he sappesars to have entened atu%
liount Grace c.1454; but the date of his death, or whether

he persevered in the Order, is not recorded.

1457, D. Thomag Lincoln.
1459, D, Willlam u‘?dly :
D. John Ramsay.
1462. D. Thomas Alboné g d—t%"' .
1464, D, Richard Boston, vicar,

N ~

¢J1470. D. Willism Everton - see fn. under Hinton, p.5.

1467. Br. John Vessey, conv. prof. of ¥imkmm Sheen, guest

at liount Groace 1in .1450,
1471, Br., William Lulberton, conv.,
Br. Richerd Hurst, conv,
1473. DP. William Middleton.

1476, D, William Tre

1475, D. Robert Lekeﬂyr Leek prlor (1454 & 1469), 4. 53%y1474‘f

under sxholme, p.24.
1477. D. Robert .
' D, William.
1479, Br. William, conv,

NB: ex carta 1457, a Br.Willlsm, conv.

Jong! Do 10),'Canonicus' - gee

(and carpenter).

was sent from Mount Groce tp Sheen to aid in the new founda-
tion: presumably he was only lent. His surname is not

mentioned: he might have been elther Br,

1481,

D. John Colville.
D. William Raymund?
1484, D. Robert Trabinini?
D. John Bute. ,
- 1489, D, John Cotton. %ﬁ
D. Thomas Atkinson,

1499
d. 22 Jaﬁuary 1499

William Lulberton,

E who d. in 1471, of the 3r. William (un- nqmed) who d. 1479,

prior (1474-1499); convisitor,
then visitor of the English province (1406-1499)

s



B
v

' ¢Eoﬁnt Grace - continued:

_ 1500 F D. Hugh Pe.so.son, procurator.
'~ 1501, D. Robert Putersay?
1502, D. Thomas Wilson.
D. Lawrence Duseld.
1504. D. Nicholas' WithellegAsCtlante -
D, williew Harrison, prof. of Lt .Grace,guest at
1805, D.-Tristram watson, vicar: prof. of .utGrace, 2 of Hull.
1506, D. William de Voin (Denom in Parkiinster 5.62). T

i

1508, D. John Brown. ) SR

1509, D. Henry Eccleston, ;xior & convisitor, 4.22 Januery 1509

1512. D. Thomas Smith. ‘ R

1513, D. Robert Folk or Foll. _ 5
RER 1516. D. John Flam? - . E :
T ex carta 1516: D. Thomas Coastes (Coates or Coster), gue

at Hinton, sent to Mt.Grooe the houke of his profession. o

15618, D. John Nildy (%liildmay). o

D. Robert Dawspn, prof. of Mount Grace;
procurator of Perth.

1519, D. Willism Lidorte (%Lidcote),
1520, D. John Coddis (?Todd), sacrist. .
1521, D. Thomas Goldwin, prof. of London, guest at lMt.Grace.
D. Pertaitel@® lasonb—flelron-
1522, D. John Norton; prior, (1509-1522) - ses Hendriks p.202.
Br. James Ayran, conv. | Gruwmel protunst < aamya e
1524, D. John Hopkins? ; Ly e
Br. Boger, conv. '
1525. D. Thomas Lawson.
1527. D. Hoger...- Coneta, .
1528. D. Richard Mathew, vicar (might-be meant for Kediesy
: - er lethley)., ) -
L= Br., williom Tildesley, conv. s
. o>~ - -1530. D. William Wilbrogues (¥wilcocks), procurator. L

1534, D. Thomas Brotherton.
. D. Richard Eoys (7 the same as alnet Hays - see p.da) .
1558. D. Robert liarshall, prof. of Lt.Grace, 2 of Sheen-see p.34 3
D. John Wilson, the last prior of lount Grace (1528-15%9),
; d. 10 September 1557, probably the lasst to die at :
Sheen - sees p.34,., Su . _ }
N Br.lobert Shipley; conv, prof. of lit.Grace, 2 of Sheen, -
o d. 25 September 1557 - see p.35. -
. 1561, Br. John Sanderson, conv. prof. of .Kt.Grace, 2 of Sheen, -
d« guest at Bruges 13 June 1560 - see p.35, o
157Q¢. D. Leonard Hall}*ama}las Stops, prof. of Ht.Grace, 2 of -
Sheen, d. at ‘B¥ugeg Lo—Oeteber 1570 - see p,.37.




i 278, 000
" NOTE re. JOHN NGRTON, sixth prior of MOUNT GRACE.

ex, D.,N,B. 1917 edition, vol.xiv, p.658:

NORTON,. John (£1.1485) sixth prior of the Carthusisn monastery
of Mountgrace, wses the author of three works now e xtsnt in the
-Ligsoln Cathedral Ms.,A.6.8, The first work 1is in seven chapters
De Musica Monschorum; the second in pine Thessgurus cordium
amantium, of which part is lacking (f.472);the third in eight,
Devots Lamentacio caret f inis (f.76b).

The volume begins with a letter from Williem Melton (4.1528)

to Fletcher (Flecher) who copled out the work after Norton's
death., Flecher's Chrigstiasn nsme seems to have been Robert (f.30a)
and he is probably ldentical with the Robert Flecher, priest,

who sppesrs in the pension book of 31 Henry VIII (Mon.Angl.vi.24).
Melton ssys he has resd the work - Norton's De Musics..., ®» book
which he thinks fitted for Carthusisns to resd, 1tsseven Shapters
are occupled with discourses on 1dle words, @ syer and obdience.
Flecher adds that thls work wes written while Norton wss proctor
of the Mountgrace monsstery.

At the ssme time Norton wrote his second work Thessurus cordium..
The introdyctory letter, of which the beginning is last, wns
written after Norton's death, and addressed to Flecher by a
doctor, no doubt kelton; it is in two parts, beginning f.28sa,

de refectione eterna, snd ending f.30b. A request for informstion
about the Liber Magnae Consolacionis follows. 7The writer
remembers to have seen 1t, and recommends it for frequent

- reading.

Norton's third work Devota Lamentacilo, 1s slso introduced by a
letter from William Melbon. The prologue records thst on
Tuesday before Whitsunday in the third year of John Norton's
entry into religion (1485) he had s vision immedistely after
mass while sitting in his cell., The Virgin Mary sppesred to him,
clothed in the dress of e Certhusian nun and surrounded by
virgins in the ssme habit, and through her he saw in the spirit
the reaslms of bliss. Then follows (f.80b) the opusculum sive
revelsacio gloriosa of the soul of a Carthusian monk, who had
attained to glory by hils devotion to the Virgin snd by his
regular observsnce of the rule of his order., The tract ends
f.95b.

_ (Manuseripts cited: Tenner's Bibliotheca, s.v.)
M.B.

/



-Mount Grace - continued:

ex carta 1526: A D, Cristépher (?Huddeswell) is mentioned °
as being professed of Mount Grace: 'faciant luxte e quae
commissa sunt priori domus Loci Dei de Hinton ad partem!,
This is doubtless the 'Dan Crystoffyr Huddeselle! mentioned
In the letter written by Dom Thomas S3alter of the London
Charterhouse to Cromwell, quoted by K.T.COE,p.387ff: '....
Whych as an hounde was buryed and caste in a dunge-hylle,
not for snd of hys propyr deseruynge, but more rather for
lacke of charyte and dyscrescyon that shulde 9 been in hys
priour'. The date of his death does not seem too certain.

ex carta 1550' A D, Bdward Bog, professed of Perth snd guest
at Mount Grace, is referred to. llount Grace evidently could

not keep him as theywere full up, and the visitors were asked\l
to find some other knglish iouse for him. No further trace.

According to Rymer's Foedera, vol.xiv, p.665, the Deed of
Surrender of llount Grasce .was signed by the prior, Dom John
Wilson and 'some of his community' on 18 December 1539.
William Brown FSA., in sn apticle on Nount Grace im the
YOHRKSHIRE ARCHAEOL(GICAL JOURNAL for 1905, p.263, gives the
names of those who receilved pensions on 18 DeceMber 1539,
quoting ss hls authority 'Letters =nd Papers, Foreign qnﬂ
Domestic, Benry VIII, xiv. 258 and xv. 555§ thus:

- Csan-1839) .
priests: D. John ‘ilson,é%rior d.1557.

D. Robert Fletec
D. Henry Ayraye.
D. Geoffrey Hodgson.

D. John Greyse or Creyse.

U. Robert Fuyster or Foster,

D, avstin Fell,

D. Robert Marshall, d. 1557 - see under- Sheen.

D. Richard marshall. :
D. Robert Stelle - made his will7 Fehrvery 1540-1,
D. William Preste - who witnessed the above will.

er. ~

De. Willioam Bee - made his will at Newcsstle 27.3.51,

D, -Thomas Hargrave.

Ds Bichard Chyppyng.

D. Thomas Dikenson.

D, John Thorpe. o

D. Leonard Hall slias’StoFs - see p.27.
D

D

D

. John Foster.:

). John ¥Wells, - ’

. Roger Thompson % ? the same as the D.,Roger T.
who became prior of Sheen Anglorum (1581—1583)
and d. 15825 werp 39,

novices:

- continued:

L



1ﬁbﬁnt Gjécé 45ébnti£ued;

converses:

Br.,

Br.,

Br,
Br.
Br.
Br.

Br,

Jomes Nelley (or Neweye). -~ - .
Richard Walker. ‘

Reobert Shipley - see p.27. :

Jobn Sanderson - see p.27. - =
Peter lutbagge.: o

Thomas Gelley. -

John Tong (could be Young).
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SHEEN:

147¢. D, Willism Vede, vicsr, d &3anu4ry 1474
NB: Dugdale mentions a D. Wwilliem 1§ wildy as prloz in 74706}””

1417-1538+

8x carta 1426: D, Robert Kendale, guest at Hinton, to1ld
to return to Sheen,-the House of hils profession,

1427, D. John Briggs

1431, D. Jobhn Hidrinpton, proourqtor of London:
then prior, of Sheen (1417 =nd 1422)
acoordln" to N.T.COE,p.309, he wos at wltham in 1441}

E:

U, Henry de Richmono? procurator. D.Thomas j2Fexrbe , vitar,
1435, D. John Stone. i . 2\A-w. b
1445, L, Fhilip Stevens. 4 . :
1445. D. John Feriby. d. il ket .Drefitew. ;
1448, D. Robert Canoun (?Cameron), procurator. . T
1454. D. ¥icholas Ensham or Evnsbam. ‘
1455. D. Richard Trumpington, sacrist -~ see under LOﬁdon, P 15,
For the history of this monk, formerly a clerk
redditus, see l.T.COE,p.287.
D. Richard Burg (Bury or Burgh?). S L
1457.% D. John Buckingham, 2nd. prior (1422-v)., Dugdale says .
- he was made prior in-1431. How to reconcile the two?
1460. DU, John lexford. ' M‘L&nw%'kl\w\ N;,..,
D. John Nicholl. N VS NN YA S
1463. D. Reginald. &M(u

“carta 146 &
NB: A prior of Sheen 'got mwsericord'/ - who?

1467, Br, John Vessey, conv. prof of Sheen - gee under
Mount Grece, p.26,
¢.1470.D, William Fvertonr- see under Hinton fn., p.5.

Whet about the 'reclusory' of %been, founded by Henry Vo .
The first recluse chaplain was a John Kinveslowe' then later
there was Robert Jackson, 2nd later still the better known

Mester Tobn ‘Dygon, bachelor of both laws, who copled, amongst
other tnlnws, “alter Hilton's letter to 4dsm Horsley on the s
latter's proposlng to enter the Charterlouse of Besuvale - i
see p.9; see zlso M.T.COE,p.241, _ ' .
1473~ D, William Harshall, prof, of Sheen, formerly prior

of Hinton (1441 1456) later, ﬂppﬂren+lx, vicar
of Sheen, 4. E‘ vor. “ﬂ’- ’ '

1480, D. Walter Faintongm Phernquto~, 7
D. Walter T*lliswo th, sacrist.
D, Williasm Church, p“ocurator.
Br. Christopher, clerk-redditus snd priest,
1482. D. Stephen de Dodessn or Dodesham - see p.2,
1483, L. Richard Everthus?
D, Richard Ult (?7Wild),
D. Thomas Byerst?




continued:

' 1484,
1487 .

1488.
1489,

1490.
1492.

1493,
1494.

1496,

o 1497.

R 1500,

1500.
1502,
1508.

1505,
1507,

,’ . » B ' l o \,’9 .

- 1511,

S~ 1512,
1513.
1518,

1519.
1521,
© 1526,

viviviviviviviv)]

. *

goue

-

4
i

D.
D.
D.
D.
B.

‘Robert Sennet, prof..of Shaen, formerly prior of -

John Roger - 'famu

John Fley (or Schley). .
Richard Micow?

John Rogue (?Logers?
Nicholas Wood, vicear,
William Varde. , : \ 5
Henry Spesor, prof. of Sheen, 2 of Hinton. ‘
John Wisitri? vicar.

John Ivee‘““rof. of Sheen; formerly prior of
Sheen and Hinton.

Thomas Glles'or Gillis.

John Lackstreet”

Peter Kirby.

willism Applegarth. .

Jobn'ingleby, formerly prior of Sheen and visitor
of the Englisb province. oee 1in thils connection
under Hinton, p.6. bom John seems to have prior =
of Sheen as far back as 1478, for in that year

he, slong with Dom Lawrence Buret Drocuraior of
the Gde. C., visited the qurterﬂOUSe of Perth - o
see [i,T.COE,p.248. Fe wes still prior in 1489 - = 4
op.cit.p.372. EHe subsecuently became Bp. of /<. iel¥
Llandaff, and d. 7 September 1499. i :
John Style. o

Thomas Jallis. & ,
Rajph Tracy, formerly prior of Hinton - see pP.6T=" 4
later prior of Sheen and ‘convisitor of the English
province. Be die&d (?was killed) at bheen el hareh
1503,

%William Bangor (? the D.,William who was murdered -
along with the orﬁgT (D.Ralph Tracy!.

William wporle, of “Sheen, formeyly prior of ,
Hull. y hladfay’“g
Thowmas Vingle or Ving - see D. 6 Lt:ifi“sl u:wf‘
John Tliche (%E1lis). N %vknCﬂ“’fo”
Thomas Silvester.

William Morris, procurator.
#%illlam Noble, sacrist.
Richard Gresley, prof. of Coventry - see p.22.
William Heet, p¥of. of Sheen - see p.21,

Thomas Bracebridge, prof. of Sheen - see p.21,
Willism Derkar.. '

Beauvale: 'q01 50 annis lesudabiliter vixit in ,
Ordine', [ S :.u,a"ﬁ Al LYY Y Cueh. B, l_(' 18
Thomas Norch 2Wezmlel:n N@ i~ -
John Chavelok (‘?Sbavelock)ﬂC/L—V"“":“’A ;
William Hoptor (%Hopton).
Thomas Bitlop., fra furell ‘

John Horthwell, prof. OL Sheen, guest at London.
s"‘ ' =




céntinued:

.

L i

1534 (not mentioned in Rymer)' The Deed of Surrender must

Wihen the monks of Sheen cawme to be pensioned, Dow Henry lMan

Thomas Wells, prof. of Sheen, guest at Beauvale,

1526. D.

- d. 9 April 1526.- - o
1527, D. Richard Gyle. : o
1528, D. Willlsm Grove. (fﬁ’
1529, D. Henry Caton. OMDWL?

+ D, John Raymund. , ey
1530. D. George Vare or Warren. ) B
: : D. Thomas Tarleton, prof. of Sheen, ppdfor of Coventry. #°

D. James Greenhalgh, prof. of Sheen, guest at Hull., ,/
U. Nicholas Loyre .(7Law). E
1535. D. Robert Raby, prof. of theen =~ see under TLondon, D, 15.
1836, D. John Jonbourne, prior (15C3-1535), F*S itor until W
- 1532, & o o ok i£3 : "
D. Richard %:[‘ML uw*wuveﬁ‘ﬁg‘” 7 D tbt"’?\u“lﬁ

1551. D. Bartholomew Burgoyne, d. =t Bruges, ol o gg
No names are given in Dugoaie dr elsewhersd of those who signed " :
the Deed of Surrender of Sheen. According to M.T.C0E,p.440,
the oath of succesgssion appesrs to have been taken on 6 lay

have been signed before larch 1538 (op.cit.p.446); and the
monks received pensions on 10 October 1539 (p 4&8i The 1list
is simply given as: :

D, Henry Man, prlor.
D. Edward Fleetwood, vicar or procurator.
- and seventeen others. .

Known names that cannot be traced =2re: :
D. Henry Ball, vicar ¢.1533 (M.T.COE,p.437) i
D. Joon Pysent (p.442). . . B
D. Willism, sacrist (p.A'%'?) 'QM“‘\—WW"\M‘~

Then there is D. Henry Man, the last prior, whose his tory,

so far as it cen be traced, is ~s follows: .

procawstor of Wikkam Sheen (dates unknown)
prior of Witheam ¢.1534, but only for = short time. i
prior of Sheen and visitor of the Tnglish province, = =
2long with Dom John Miftchell, prior of Witham. -
This was certainly in 1536, N

received what surely must have been the largest pension of

all the Carthusiqns. sccording to bugdale, it was not less
then £216, roushly & of the revenue of the whole house. Not
long af*er, he was made Dean of Chester, and in 1546 Bishop :
of Man, continuing to hold the desnery of Chester in commendam.

He dled on 19 October 1556, accovding to Dugdsle.




~ Sheen - continued:

fron now onwerds is sas follows, as far
the various sources:

Wibat happened to Vaurice Ohauncy after the expulsion of the
on Cherterhouse in Rcv:nbvr 1538 i not #00

The history .of Sheen
ss vwe can ftrace from

leo mao, 28 Lendriks says, have gone sbrosd, but 1t is
2 thou # that he stoyed In Inglend, haunting lhe precindts
of his 0l1d home for some time, lina certain is that he
England for the continent, either towards ths end of 1546 or in
the part of 1547, sccompanied probably Sy Fugh Toylor,
They received he Cherterhouse of Va Oy at
:ruges, and by the nission of the Gener=l te e w
thelr vows there 7, Chaouncy serving for = whi
- On arriving ot 2o Chiuney found snother Inglis
B nawmely Dom dokn I or Berdan, from Covenlry, 1s;
7 _ond@ Dom Bartholom goyne of London, who dlecd 2ot
"1581. lYeanwhile, L-x corn Fox of Londua, snd Dom T
« Hickmans, once zprocurator of Witham, hsd found thei
Touvain, where they, too, renewed thelr monastic prof
Dom Réchard ”*ofue, a monk - of Coventry, hsd slso left N6
end was vicer of Ttrecht St G sees when Cheuncy sent
for him to- join him in London to re-found Sheen, Unhoppily, both
Dom Join Fox -nd Dom Richerd Crofts died in Tondon shortly afte
ﬂrwiving and were Lurﬁmd in the surmer of 15 in the. chopel
of the ESavoy, , : - ’ )
Tt wes ot Bruges that Cha uncy wrote the Plrst recansion of “is
‘nqrretlve' : this version, ~ong thought to hsve been lost, hng
-recently been re-discovered by H.G Richnr lson at the Guildh»ll
in ILondon (Ns.1231) and he 1s engnged on editing it af the | ¥
roment (we h=ve a.photostat here) For further informstion on-
. this matter, see David Knowles' tbizo volume of his AFTLIGIOUS
e C DEAS IN LiGL.Lwe, recently published. The French eccount by

om -‘Palemon Bastin &t the Grande Gbﬁvtreuse‘ig useful, but needs.
cheCAinh. It is usefu &%re obilts, but many (ii not =11!) of"

the Rngliq% are mls~spelled and hopelessly misleading. They
can be verified, however, fortunately from other sources,

Sheen in Engolond again: from 1555-6 (June3 until 15 w9-

It is not certsin whether Chauncy returned to kEngland in June
of 1555[6r 1556, 4,7 gives the forwer do te, Dom Palemon the
second. whichever yes iﬁ was}) .Chauncy andéd Br.Hugh Tajor
~rrived in ITngleond on 29 Junetr He was slso sceomponied by 9¥#§
g\m n Fox, who died (tiis is certainf rom his odiit) on
; iﬁ’xx 1586. ©Dom Richard Crofts who had meanwhile come . (g™
- from Hox2eh@X=1so dled (27 August 15B66): both were buried inl Pt
: the ﬁhnnel of the Savoy - See h.*.bOﬁ,p.502 , gt
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Sheen:jin Englsnd - continuedk

‘According
”oined by fi
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D.

D.

1558 (17

- (25
fib (51

1557 (26

and

1558.

Br. John 3Sanderson,
Long - p.

Janusary)
ax carts :

1559 (1 July)

[w R v R

uﬁ‘k ;
to M.T COE,pQSGS Chauncy, shortly after his arrival
fteen brethren from other disbhbsnde¢d Charter-
re: :

These we

John

d.1570.
d.1557.

Vitchell, formerly prior of Withom:
John Wilsodne, formerlvy prior of Lount
Thomas Wleuchqr, formerly of tinton: 1559.

licholas Balland, foxmerly of Hinton: 4.1578. .
Tristram Hickmans, formerly of Witham: d.1575, R
John Cliffe, formerly of Witham: d.,1560. - N
Thomas Synderton, formerly of Hulls 4.,1570., ° ' b
Thomas Low, formerly of Sheen: d.1568,

Robert Thuriby, formerly of Sheen: ¢.1557. (eieas
Robert Marshall, formerly of Sheen:-¢d.1557,
Liohoias Tuvmer, formerly of Beauvalé: d4.1578. =
Robert Abel (?Williem Abell of Coventry): 3.1558,

Leonsard Fall or tops, formerly

of Mt.Grace: d.1579.
Br. Robert Shipley, formerly of It d.1R857.
formerly of

te)
Greace:

Greoce:

Kt.Grace: d.1560, i

€4 - says they werée joined later biy:

Jonhn Thomson, formerly of London. -
Lverard Digby, fdrmerly of London, ¢.1568,

Sheen made over to the Carthusi-ns by
royel suthority; : h
the monks took possession of Shee
confirrnied by Cerdinsl Pole.

date of Royal Chartsr;

Cheuncy confirmed ss prior by General
Cardinal Pole told off. C
monks expelled - this time finally -

Hovember) ¢

/

Hovember)
December)

.

CY Y I 7'

Chapter,

i
\iic

from Enﬁlqnd

«. During this period (1555-1559) the following monks aiod‘ %
1557. . '

John Fox, prof. of London, 2 of Bruges (Val “de Grace)
though apparently Louveln also: d. 24 July 1556, and
buried at the chapel ¢f the savoy.

Richard Crofts, of. boventry, vicar of Utrecht:

d. 27 August 1556%, and buried at the chapel oLthQSavoy..
Robert Luurlby, vigar, d. 11 August 1557, i
Robert lMarshall, prof. of ¥t Grace, 2 of
d. 10 September.1557.

dohn Wilson, prof. and last prior of lount Grace
(1522-1539), guest at Bruges. -The plsce of his
death 1s not asbsolutely certain, but it is thought oy
thet he died 2t Sheen in Englgnd 10 September IRRV R
according to Hendriks P.282 :

85

oheen: L
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1558, 'Br. Robert qhipley, conv. prof. of'mount Grqce,
. 20f sheenst d. 25 ueptember 1557.

continued:

=~ Sheen =~

® 1559, D. Robert Abel, d. 24 September 1558. R
- Y the seme as D. William sabel, formerly vicar
. B of Coventry, who waa samong those who receibed’
e P pensions there -~ see p.23. ' i
':§ f i$bo - D, Tromas ”letﬁher, formerly of Linton: d. 2 lLay 1509, S
g . s=21d to have been the last to die at Sheen. o
= - - - Lﬁ-—\- ’c\a-ww»\. N L—-—’%’ *

Bruges (Val de Grace) : 1559-1568:

és/ ‘ex carta 15&61: Chauncy made prior of Bruges.
e 1568: told to form a separate community.; but still at
‘Yol de Grace. )

according to Long - p.68 - the Ensglish community consisted of:
D..Jdohn Mitchel, vicar: 4,1570,.
D. John S1iffe, d.1580,
L. Thomas Low, 4.1568, ‘
D. Tristrem Higkgpens, 4.1575, : i
D. Thomas Synder{on, 4.1570, o
+Pe. Nicholas Dugmer, 4,1578.
D. Leonard Eall, or Stofs; d.157&.
U. Nicholss Bsllend, 4.15878. , DR
Br., Hugh Taylor, d.1575. ‘ LES
Br, John Sanderson, 44,1560,

The following dled at Bruges during these years:

1560+ D. John Hoerdrien, prof. of Coventry, 2 of RBruges.
D. John Clif fe, formerlw of Witham, prof. of Sheen,
, guest at Eruges: d. 29 Januvary 1530,
1561. Br. John Sanderson, conv. prof. of iiount Grace, 2 of
‘ Sheen, guest at Bruges: d. 13 June 1560,
1562, D. Jobn Corr, prof. of Sheen, guest at Bruges. :
1568. D, Eversrd Digby, prof. of London, guest at Bruges.
1569. D. Thomas Low, prof. of Sheen, guest at Bruges:
‘ d. 21 November 1568, ‘
D. Walter Lolbrﬂdge, prof. of Perth, guest at Bruges.
D. snlexsnder Calant or Callard, proxolof Perth,
guest at Bruges.’ ‘

- Im this ﬂonnectlon, i1t 1s worth notln& that, according to
Henry Clifford, the author of the Life of the Duchess of Feria,
(p.107) that Chauncy with *twelve professed monks snd three lay
~-brotherg! left England with the Duke of Feris for Flanders in-
15659, arriving there on 1 July. Cifford is ususlly well Lifi




1565: D. Francls, anglus, prof. of Zierickszes, .
'to go- as guest at -Bruges ad Urdinis voluntatem'
- The only English Dom Francis this could refer to
w 0 #esuld be Dom Frencls Greene, who was with the _
: . comrunity at Bruges c.l571, and 8. 23 procurstor

at Louvain Z0A0unoGA8%., 1L 4 Mel \$e7

f ex carta

‘ It is now that the Mapledurham menuscript begins to throw a .
' great deal of 1light on the movements of the commuhity of the
: English Carthusisns, and as this ms., would seem to have been
written or compiled by (certainly in the time of) Dom Peter -
Bilcliffe, prior from 1668-1693, it should on the whole be
relliable., According to this ks (p.185); 'About the yesr 1568
they came to Bruges, where they-lived two yesrs in lodgings’;,
before they had a monastery of their own. In the year 1570,
e they had a EHouge finished in S5t.Clsre Street'. We nmy take .
- it, therefore, that they were at the rue Ssint-Clare, Eruges,
‘ from roughly 1570 to 1578, wi{l bom Msurice Cheuncy es their

pplor, and using sgoln the seal of the nouse of Jesus of

Bethlehem. From now onwards, this knglish community wes known

asg: ’ -

S heen Anglorum.

According to this- seme Ms (p.126): 'I - the 'I' T think must -~
be Suertls, who afterwards Joined the community snd became ’
sacrdst - came from Louvain with M. allat (s virtuous learned
priest) unto Fr. Waurice in Bruges,.Who remivedme mostloringly ',

., At that time, the commubity consisted of (ssme reference) i

C.1571., Maurtde Chauncy, prior: d.1581,

. Roger Thompsopn, vicar: d.1582 as prior. =~ -~
Willism Powell, sacrist: d.I581.
Tristram Hickmans of %Witham: d8,1575.
Nicholas Dugmer of Beauvale: d.1578.
Leonard Hall of Mount Grace: d.1575, .
Nicholss Balland of EHinton: d.1578.
Nicholss Thornton, after <fcar: d.1608.
Francis Grgene, afte¥™Piocurator: d.1587.
Williem Hqdmes, 4.,1578.
‘Thomas Shelley, d.1572.
Edward Rysden, d.,1578. )
Thom=s Lawrence, afterwsrds procurator: 4,1589, -
Henry Wsrd, d.l578. :
Willlem Bennet, d.1573.

c.1578. Br. Join Tatem, d.1585.
: Br., John Burford, 4.,1578.

-
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_rue St .Clare: 1568-1578:

The following died at BRUGES durinv thig ‘period:

1571 D. Thomas Synderton, formerly of Hull: d. 17 or 23
September 1570% 'gui 50 snnis lsudabiliter vixit
~in Ordine'. ‘ ' & * :
D. Johp Mitbhel, prof. and procurgfo
formerly prior of Wwithem (1536+%639), onvisitor
of the English province: d.15 Octob@& 1570:
'qui 67 annils lavdabiliter vixit in Ordine!.
1573. D. Thomas Shelley, -prof, of Sheen: d. 7 August 1572.
D. William Hpolmes, novice (priest) of Qheen.
Long - p.72 - sdgys he was the first to die at :
Louvain in 1578, ? Is this the same ss the Dom .
Williem Holmes mentioned by Gssquet =23 2 signatory
to the Deed of Surrender of Plnfon9 He seems to
think so - see hils HENRY VI ~ND THE &ﬂ*Lwdﬁ
_ MONASTERIES, vol.ii, p.486 fn.
1674, L. william Bennet, d. 12 august 1573.
1576. o. Thurstan or Tristram Hickmens, prof. of ILondon,

‘2 of ovheeny; vicoar of Hull in 1532; procurstor

-of Withsm at the Dissolution: d. 6 Lecember 1575.
D. TLeonard Hall alias $tops, prof. of Mount Grace,

2 of Bheen: d. ixﬁnﬁbni 1570. I
Br. George TFerry, conv, novice of Gheen: d.26 0ct.1575.
Br., HUGH TAYLOR, conv. prof. of London, 2 of Sheen:

d. =k 30 September 15751 ’qui 57 annis laudabiliter

vizxit in Ordine’'. ' . .

NB: The lapledurhem lig. p.176 mRAxXKEREXPX gives tho date of = -
the death of Dom Leonard $tofs as 3 February 1570; whiled -
.Long p/BIigives it as 3 February 157@. This may be sn 3
error on the part of the SCPle‘ but how are we to compare
it with the dste (and name) “given supra? .
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| SHEEN ANGLORUM (Louvsin):. 1578-1590:

1588 (10-23 april). About this time, the community were
ordered by the authorities to leave Bruges. The actual date_
of their leaving 1is not too certain, but they appear to have
left in two partles sometime in April of this year (1578).
The first perty was under the charge of the vicar, DomRoger
‘TPhompson, with h2lf of the community: the rest left some days
later under the prior. Long gives the date of the second
party as XkxRry 19 april, which would fit in with what is
known of their intinerary, thus: :

s b

1578 (24 April): reached DOUAI, where they stayed the night.
(25 April): CsMBRATI, where
(27 April): left Cambrasi for ST.QUENTIN, wggxh they
stoyed until 17 Nay =t the Inn of the
Windmill, kept by s friend. L
(c.18 Way): NOYON, where they stayed at the Charterhouwse .
of lNont Remaud (otherwise known ss the e
Chartreuse de St.Louvig).
(17 July) : LUUVAIN, where they arrived after many
difficulties. IHere they stayed at the
Charterhouse, forming = sparste cemmunity
with Chauncy as their prior. They numbered
“at this time : 18 choir monks =nd 2 brothers.-
1579. Chauncy named visitor of knglond@-by the Genersl o
- Chapter. P
1580. Chauncy set out for Spain, saccompoanied vy the
procurator, Dom Thomas Lawrence.
1581. <OChauncy died at the Charterhouse of Paris on his
way back from Spain: d. 12 July 1581. He wag 68
years of age, heving been prior in »sll some 24 years.
Schwengel says Chauncy hsd the ‘lsudabiliter' but®
hé 1s the only one to mention it.

The FPRIORS following Chauncﬁ at LOUVAIN were as
follows: :

1581-1582: D. Roger Thompsqn,’previoUsly vicar:
) de. 20 October 1582.

1582-1585: D, Francis Barnard, prof., of Louvain:
' held office until the end of 1585, when he
asked to be relieved from office.
: d. 26 April 1594,
1586-1589: D, John Arnold, formerly s priest of Dousal
: College (c.1575). 1In 1586 or theresbouts,
he undertook 2 journey into Spain, and =
gecond journey in 1580.
d. during this latter journey 24 December 1589,
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Sheen Anglorum (Louvain) - continued:

539
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~There digg at LOUVAIN during this period:

1578.

1579.

1581,

1582,
1583

1585,
1588.

1589,
1590, -

€.1580

Ly Henry Ward. :
Br. John Burford, conv. d. 12 Janus ary 1878,
(Dom Palewon Bastin-says 'd. 19 Kay 1578,
prmbqbly at Noyon". ’
John Sage, 'fidelissime servus' of Sheen: ,
d. Q.uay 1578, prob&bly at Kmgar St.Quentin.
Nicholas DUﬁmeL, prof. and sderist of Sheen,
formerly of Beauvsle: d. 10 September 9578,
'qui 50 annis laudsbiliter vixit in Prﬁlne' .
Edward Rysden, prof. of Sheen, d. 8 November 1578
(Long - p.96 - says 1587, but this may be an erTror ¥
Nicholssg Bslland, prof., o Sheen, formerly of
" Hinton: d. 5 December 1578, 'qui 50 annis
1audﬂbﬁliter vixit in Ordine'.
George DBennet, 4. 24 Febnusary 1579
winiam Powell prof, of Sbeen, sacrist at
Louvain: d. 6 TdnUQ ry 18681, R
HAURICE CHAUNCY - see under hondon, P.19. “ .
Roger Tnompson, prof . of Bruges, 2 of Sheen ‘
anglorum; vicser then prior (1581-1582): ;
d. Zu October 1582. Ik5.this ths uou Roger e
Thompson who, as a novice at .ount ursce, -
xignnﬁ‘recebved a pen81o there - see p.28, )

Br, John Tatem, d, 1% ryary, 1o856
D. Froncls uroenep7% 8c fsgg 1%H§ %’Thne 1587
according -to Maplecurhem (p.176); accnrdingtoﬂhuule,

MLonr (p.?s) he d. 24 MNarech 1587 , M

Lo Willie? Russell, d, 18 July 1587. o

b. william Gascoigne, prof. of Sheen, d. 6 August 1588, -

U, Thomas LaWﬂence, preocurator, d. 14 oepteMber 1589. )

D. John Arnold, prior (1585-158¢), 4 December 1589,

Long ~ p.73 - gives the names of tne community:

D. Roger Thompson, vicar: 4.1582,

Do Williom Powell, 4.1581. -

D. Nicholes Thornton, 4.1608,

D. John Suertis, sacrist: d.1620.

. Walter Pitts, afterwards prio“' d.1611,

. John Arnold, afterwards prior: d4.1589,

William Gascotgne, 'd,1588.

Francis Barnard, afterwsrds prior: 44,1594,

Ralph Brooks, d+1621. j

Jogeph Slade, d.,1616. A

Thomas Lawrence, procurator: d.,1589,.

Br, David Lew1u, conv., 4,1627,

Br. John Tatem, conv. d,18585,

o

3
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 ENGLISE REFUGEES who dled sbroad sbout this time -
1.6, from 1555 onwards - other than at Bruges and
Touvain:

1541, - D. Henry, anglus, guest st antwerp.
1544. D. Henry, anglus, guest Delft (? the same).
1545. D, Willlam, prof., of the English province,
S d. at ¥iraflores. :
ST 1551, D. William Massant (%Harshall), prof. of London,
~ ' d. ot Magglano in Italy. ‘ A
1556. D. Williem Reynolds, prof. of Einton,
guest at Brussels, d. 19 lay 1555,
Br. Jobn Collart, donate of Hinton, .
guest at Liers in Belglum,

1660, Br. Henry, conv. prof., of Beauvale, guest at
Rose N-Dame (Rouen). :
. 1568, D. John Calan, prof. of Perth, d. at Parc in
France. ‘
1574. Br. Thom=s Clogher, conv. prof. of London,
. , guest at Mont St.Gertrude (Hollend),
S . d. 28 Febrvary 1574. .
e - 1580. D. John Bennett, anglus, prof. of Hull, .
: guest st Ruremomge; ‘ o
1590, D. William Clepen, the last professed of Perth,
% d. at Val Profonde in France.

‘%*fl591. Br., Hector Gardiner, conv, prof. of Sheen,
guest at Llege, d. 3 Janusry 1591.



-

Sheen Aﬁélorﬁm‘;'continuedz’ - -

‘f .
\ . 1590} The community left Louwain, and after a short stay
= at ANTWERP, the duration of which is not clear,

- . 1598. they settle&at KECHLIN in 1598 at Hof vean Immerseel;é
= The authority for this date is Kaurice de lievlemeest
C.85.,R., in his articlés in MECHLINI& for June and
July 1930. ' '
1595. Purchssed a neighbouring house cnlled QA&SWN- and
1626. here they remasined until the year 1526,

s

The priors during this periocd were as follows:

$4 Vo
1593L1595:'D. Walter Pitts, previougly vicar:
. g resigned in 1596 and retired to
TER anoth/er. Chﬂrfernouse, but returned
L to Hechlln in 1604, where he 4,
- : 10 December 1811 (Long P80 - says
' 1 December 1611). ,
1696-1611: D. Rcbert Darbysher: became prior 24 July  ~
1595, resigned 1611: d. # Cctober 1612,
611-1620: DU. Robert mallo‘y, prev1oagly vicar:
d. 31 Mareh 1620,and burigd in the
church of the Aucustwpiqn Fathers
‘ 4 ot lechlin.
1620~1644, D. Thomas Eallowes, forverlv procursator
d. S Jeanvary 16L«.
’ . NB: It was during the priorsate of Dom THOMAS HaLIL.OWES that
‘ T the community left mechlin qnd moved k3 in September 1&6to

- Nieu p or t.

=

Lo There died at MEC IN during the above period:

o . 1598, . Franci Rqrnaro, prior (1582-1585) : d. 26 April 159
e 1601, D. “*11iam Colford, pmef~—of—Shesn, ‘subdeacon:
e s F d. 4 April 10010 ,
. Thomas Blechinden, 4. 4 Tenuar1 1606. . L
D. Bartholomew: Flcrence, procurntor' de 14 Vay 15074
. Christopher Alred, d. 1 July 1507,
Br., John freemsn, conv, d. 23 October 1607,
1609. D, Nicholss Thornton, vicar: kkErxprizx d. 26 Nov.160
1612, D. Vialter Phtts, vicar then prior (1590-1596):
. d. 10 December 1611 - see supra.
1613, Br, John Kemp., conv. d. 25 Kay 5“12 ISALE Qf‘*vﬂﬂﬁ~p
D. Robert Darbyshire, prior (1596-1611) d. 4 Oct.l612,
1617, D. Joseph Slade, d. 15 august 1616.
1618. Joon Carr, d. 12 February L1618, .
g John Deaken, procurator: d.. 27 March 1618.
T, George brown, conv. 4. 12 September 1617.
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An interesting note on Dom Robert Darbysher, prior,
from the Bruges Ms., p.167:

ROBERT BARBYSHER was elected prior 24 July 1596 upon
Prior E&%ﬁiﬁ resignation. He was a person of Disting—
uishable Merit, Learning & Prudence. . Before Hig profess-~
yng himself a Monk of this Order, which wasﬁin the year
1595, He had been a Clergyman, Educated, as I fake,it, in
the English Colledge at Rome; from whence being sent
Missionary into England, he was there thrown into New-gate
for performing the Functions of his Minlstry, and at 1eng£h'
Banished. - It was during his Confinement in the 458%8sata
Prison that He converted to the Romsn Catholick Faith

_Birth, who died A.D.161ll1l in repute of eminent sanctity.

Will: Fich, known afterwards in the Order of GapuckinS' L=

&

ki

by the name of Bennet of Camfield, the place of hig

oo : "
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Sheen Anglorum - continued:

)

1620, D. Robert ”311ory, vicar then pwiol (1611-1620)'
d. 31 iarch 1620, ' :
D. John ouertis, sacrist and santiquior: d., 2 Apl, 1620.,
1621. Br. Alexander Ivy, conv. d. 26 October 1620.
Br, John Blythman, conv. d. 31 Janvary 1621,

1622. DU. Ralph Brooks, vicar: d. 20 September 1821,
Br. Hobert Holden, conv. d. 14 april 1622,
1623. D. Richard 10 November 1622,

D. D nfel‘Tvér(ﬁprocurator = v1car. d. 4 ¥arch 1623,
1621. D, Didacus Ma;danato, d. at lontalegre 20 liarch 1621.

—_—_—-———————.m-—m—-— e —-—-..-.--.——u—_--.—-._——-—_—...--..—-.—--.———

-~ WIEUPORT: 1626-1683:

IT was in September 1625, during the priorate of Don

THONAS HLLLOQ&S that the community moved to NIEUPRT,
dccording to Lono (p.83) ond Henrkbiks (p.317) the ocommunity
consisted of ¥ choir-monks and 1 novice. Nepledurhan,
MUV\JL, r.lr?e -nr'\lﬂn Q 'l 4—% mnv-]z Illc\'m "Xli'g,e "B@?‘t‘}ﬁ‘)“"‘—
%he«%at¢enth@wau@pyfd&ed«in the«f@ll@#iﬁgmyea¥~a$~8+ﬂb
2o—bhat.-be could.noet-have been.lons.at Nieupozt, The
comrunity were:

. # . D. Thomas hullowes, priors d. 1644.
»D. Robert Dalton, vicar: 4.1636.
\\” - _»D. William Chembers, 4.1629, L
- B +D. George Eglionby, d.1627. - T
S % » D, Francﬁs Thimbleby, procurator: 4.1647, s
. +D, ﬂ% Gbrgen, sacrist and later procurator: d.1671. .
5ohn ar

D. sons (FRlerssushg)d.1639. Voo fmddpy. A% - 43

4

,E;\? ‘ ~U. /mthony Langworth, 4.1639, e

s - + L. John ﬂutton, afterwards prior: d.l 51. :

/T~ »D. Alemender Norris (novice): §,1683.\%.% “‘&“ﬂ?’ - ”{

ST Br. John Fennell, d.1626., . o Qe o7
Br. Christopher ﬂalloLy, G.1637, ‘

Br, Bartholomew Kellsm - this 3rother was _
gsent to Englend to collect funds for the -
comrunity, and d. thers c.1637.

- There was also o Brother Abrshem Ellis in the time of prior -
‘Robert Mallory (c¢.1631-1620): he was similarly sent to Spain
to collect the arrears of pensions due to the monks; but he
d. at the Chrrterhouse of Paular in Spain c¢.1837. (Long
-says c.1620, but the obituary is tne surer guide} ’

h—ubu Qu-mibg’i W,wu. &u{ \qo . , ,
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: Niauport - continued:

According to Mspledurhesm (p.174) the community in (or after)
June 1668, consisted of the 1"ol]om:hmr-

Q Peter Bilcliffe, pr*or: d. 169

John Guillym, vicar: d.1672.

Peter Dolman, procurator: d.1671.
Robert Clarke:alias Graine, 4.1675.
John Young, 4.1677. )
Peter vonstqble, d.167G.

freancls Fenwick, d4.1677.

John Bernsley, d 1680..

Peter Brigham, d,1679..

Thomas Owst, sscrist: 4.1679.

James Clayton sliss Bertwisle, 4,.1684,

® & 2 ® & & ¢ o »

UUUU’UL‘;"UUC’C

¢c.1750. ' }
Long: Gilbert Jump, prior: d.1774..
D.93. D. Anthony Matthews, vicsr: d,1752.
D. James Long, procurator, sfterward. prio + d.1789.
D. nloysius Blevin, d.176%.
U. Bruno Fleming, sacrist, sfterwards prior. d.1761.
D. Jospeh Dennett, d. 1751., '
X 745748 L . .icari*dq Fg*mby, de 1'7’72 g _Z% W‘
& wiwn . e aigs, Tighe e.,r
Loe s di vty & Pan Br. John Rydin denate. 4.1757.
Br. William dlevin, do ate: 4,175
snd lsater: Br .. Thomas Whitfield" JA761.

#

=

A e

* c.1764: D. Avgustine Mann, pridr: left the Order in R

. 1777 ané 4, at Prague in ‘1809, . ’ T
D. Frencis Williems, vicar,'afterwards prior: - 4

d. in England in 1797.

| 1 D. Gilbert Jump, procurator, twice vicar,

S A prﬂor from 1743-1753: d. as coadjutor 1774.

: D, Macarivs Formby, d.1772. :

. qurenoe Corneforth, d.1765, Bldicans friet o=

ERTSE SO

Ignatius horris, 601?85 8t Copelle Prucin. vg.c 767,
Jour?Baptist Lee, G.1782. e

Br., Thomss Carfoot donate: 34,1786 at Bruges.
Br, James Orford, donate. d.1797 in Englend.

D

o D
: . D
* C‘q‘v& D

Br, Willism Blevin,j d.176B.. <
S N ) ¥
Lonv - pP.95 -~ mentions the following =25 vicars of Nieuport, -

but gives no dates; nar can their obiits be traced:

D. Anthelme Wddteg, m Ty
D. Anthony Maré¢ prof. of Antwerp.
- D. Paul van Horn, e ?zuﬁwbu1

o, ‘a.*f.(a’{i,w; pqﬂ*‘_uugc. .
D'F$~ﬁ~b)adh;n,,‘ymﬁg(j§uw»gei’

-
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Nieuport - conbinued:

a
:
‘
1

¢.1777. TUnéer the priorship of Dom F
the last prior of SEELI alG
the community consisted

fncis Willisms,
,OhUM at Mieuport,

.

D, Francis (Joseph) Willioms y”prof. at Hieuport on

15 October 1759; vicar then prior (4 oeptenber 1777),

d. at Little l'alvern Court in Eng 1qnd e Jgnuary 1797. %d
D. John=Baptist (G eorme) Lee, v1oar, .1782, b’hﬂwklﬁl1ﬁ‘(y AN

b’“)ﬂdh-b. Ignatius (¥ery liegdhlen) Yorris, .1’78u at fxnud quelle,

D. doseph (Pbarles) Brook from Yaryland: professed
2 February 1769 but never received Holy Crders as

”ﬁhyf?fw” he went out of his mind. Fe d. with the Aledion

=g Brothers at Bruges (having been taken there on
R 11 July 1783) on 19 ipril 1784, PESKXCANPXEBEREUXE
' , Y. Bruno (ques) iinch, the lsst professed of Nieuport.
T 4\qp- He also lost his reason more than once, but recovered,
‘,1gﬂﬁvwx# and d. at Fernyhalgh in Lancsshire on 3 karch 1821,
%{* _ . the lost member of SHELN ANGLORUK to die.
- RS\ N .
&*{k°dﬂ Br.,James urford, donate, d. XEB& 1797 in Lngland.
Y#)'\NV’ 3r., Thomas Curfoot, donate, and the last ¥eligious
- X

to be received at Nieuport: d. 17806 at bruges.
Fention is slso made in both the Long and Zruges kss. of

a Dom Charles Tighe, who made his profession on 23 Jenuary
1748; but he oppears to have lgft.the Crder =~nd the dote
of his death is not.recorded, O T 3 R PO ) o)
S LL\$¢“22511L*;Eﬁ:ﬁ£’—»
finally, rignt at the end, in 1783, there vere only the
‘ 1 is ’1¢liﬂr s, two monks (Dom Bruno Finch
Obarles 3ro k) and the two donates, Brs.James
S

o#

4 Dom Francis Shipp is mwentioned vy Hendriks 9s having Imfk
died before the suppression, but he gives no reference to
his sovrce, There 1s no mention of him in either Long. or.

Ay Ryitreroa Wa
CNe ;,.-lu&:)cr WS e

& o Y



Nieuport - continued:

The foliowing
continued from

1644-1847 .
1647-1651.
1652-1654.
1654-1668,
1668-1693.,
1693-1695.

1695-15696,

1589-1700.
1700-1715.
1715-1718.
1718-172%<.

1722-1729.
1729-1740.

1740-1745.

1743-1753,
1753,

1754-1761.
1762-1764,

e

-L)o
D.
D.

D.

D.

L.
D.

U

D.
D.

7

is the 1list of PRICHS of SEEEN ANGLORUL,
Dont Thomas Hsllowes, p.40:

John Duckett, previously viecer, d., 21 sugust 1047

gomhn Hutton, previously vicar, d., 23 October 1651,

Thomas Gerard, resigned after two yeors, formerly

p“ocuwator: de. in Enzland ¢ June,lu«v.

George Transom oliss Tyas, previously vicar,

d. 17 June 1668, '

Peter Rilcliffe, vicar and tben prior,

d. 13 February 1693,

Thomas Thorold, deposed by the %en., Chapter

OL June 1695 dc probably in Fngleand c.1740,
Jean-Baptiste vam Borenbescke, Urof Oof Gand:

V1c v of Cape“le (1692~ 1003) returned to Gond ag’

cosdwufor in 1o90' prlo« oz Lois St. artin « st

(1699-1708) ; pride of Briges, d. 172148 cues b

Wllliam uall novice-mnster with the Engilsh
-novices at Brussels; resigned uss prior in 1699,

and beceme vicar, but prior ggsin - see 1715,
Jerome Kyverseel, prof. of Brussels, vicar of
Capelle; vicar of nuns st Bruges; returned to
Brussels =s prior, and d. there 1701,

George runter, resigned 1715, d. ok vecember 1727,
Williaw Hall (secundo), resi;ned 1718 to

become procurator, d. © Tovenber 1718.

Columba (Richard) Tounley, i of. of Bourg-Fmtaine;
procurstor of Ilevport unoer prior Uunter: -
returned to ﬁiaxpmxk ?ou“~— ontaine in 1708;
made prior of liieuport in 1718, but reszzned
in 1722, 8. 17 anUﬂry 1729.

Josgph uetts, formerly procurator, d.sl chﬁxerQQQ

arles (Benfamin) Lee, formerly procurator:
made prior December 1729, d. 20 april 1740,
Thomas Yate, prof. and proourator of Mieuport;
cond jutor of Diest but resident at 3Brussels;
made prior of Nieuport april 1740, d.8 april 1743.
Gilbert Jump, twlce vicar, also procurga
resigned =s prior to become coadjutor, a/ﬁ??q
James Long, formerly procurator =nd vicar;
retired as prior to become coadjutor at zrussels,l
wpoere he d. X%583 7 Jenusry, 1759. ’

Bruno Fleming, formerly vicar, d. 1 ‘December 1701.:/
Jean-Baptiste LUYCK prof and prior of Brhgsels:

vicar of Gand; prior of Nieuport from 12 ¥srch
1762 to 1764; procurstor of nuns at Bruges
prior of
(29 December 1768-1783) . He wss the last prior
of Brussels, But the date of his death is not
I gap. between,l? 2 and 1764

b

\ruges (28 July 1707) prior of Brusselsz




‘f;ﬁieupdft - continued: | 7 *

1764-1777. D. augustine lann, formerly sacrist; became o
_ prior 8 June 1764, but resigned 9 Avgust 1777, p
B having obtained g bull of secuqulsation. He
resided for a time at-Brussels, but wss forced
to leave on the arrival of the invading armies. He -
took refuge at Prague, wBere he 4, 23 February 18093
On 15 liay 1784 he wrots from Brussels to Br,
- Thomas Carfoot, who then resided with the C e
Avgustinian nuns at Bruges: 'I am mofe and more
intimately persdded that the lot of those who
are well out of this world is greatly to be
envied.., Pray for me who am obliged to be much
. " against my will in the midst of a tumultuous
and bad world!,
1777-1783, D, FRANCIZ (30°epn) WILLIANS, the‘last prior of
’ SHELN ANGLORUL. Professed ot Ileuport 13
October 1759; vicfr then orior (4th September
1777), d. 2 Jnnuﬂry 1797 at Little Falvern
Court in England.,

e

The following ddéed at WILUPOAY during thils period:
ex cartes 1597: D, érnold; prof. of Gand told 'to return
to the Touse of his profession'

1627. Br. John Pennell, conv. d., 22 Wovew%er 1625,
: 1628, Br. David Lewis, d. 26 September 1627.
e : D. Oliver Bertin, prof. »nd vicar of Nieuport,
S ’ d, 12 Cctober 1627 at Gand.
D. George Eglionby, 4. 20 October 1627. L
1630, D. William Chambers, asntigquior, d. 11 November 1629. ' .
1631, D. Arthur Gilpin, d. 18 September 1630,
: D. Thomas Greene, vicar, d. 1631,
1637. Br., John Floyd, conv. 4. 1B august 1636, . e
D. Robert Daltgn, vicar: d. 26 November 1636, - T
c.1637,. Br. Bartholomew Kellam, conv, d. 15 Larch 1637, -
as agent in England. § -
Br, Abraham E1lldls, conv. d. c.1637 at Paular in Spain. .
1638, Br. Christopher Mallory, conv. d. 2 December 1637. :
1639, D. John Persons, d. 15 Februasry 1639. (Probably the N
. same as James Pierssens, prof. and procura tor of L
~ Bruges - see Bruges Ms.p.230bisg),
v D. anthony Lesngworth, d. 9 dpril 1639.
R D, Peter Verwoerd?
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" Nieuport - continued:

- Bx Banfa L640: complaints ageinst D John Guttum‘(?Gﬁttman);

1644 L. Thomas hSLlO“eS, prior (162u-1644), d, 3 January 1644,
1647. D. Francis Thimbleby, procurator, d. 17 feoruary 1647.
"D, Henry Stapleton, d, 5 liarch 1647,

c.1847, Br. Willism Hawkins, conv. 'a superioribus in Angliam

. missus, ibidem pro religione Catholica in carcere -
= biit! ¢, anno 1647 (probably 12 Mavy),. -
; 1648, D. Jonn Duckett, vicar then prior (1644-1647), d.21 Aug.1647°
: Br. &artin thmbleby, conv, d. 25¥Septembern 1647.

1649, D, Benedict (Benet) Baxter, d. 17 august 1648.

~

1652, D. Jotn Hutton, procurator, vicar then prior (L1647- 1851), -
: d. 25 Uctober 1651, _ ,
- 1655, 0. Edmuné Ireland, d. 1 april 1652, -

- l664. Br. George Baxter, donate, d. 13 Uscember 1853.
Br. Williem Skinner, donste, d. 1654,
1658. D “harles de uouav, prof. ot Gde.C., vicar of
VWieuport, d. 14 November 1657, :
D. Edward Fettiplace, gacrist, d. 21 larch 1659. :
D. #anthony Naylor, d. 9 April 1659, N

ja]
03]
wm
3]
.

1665, D. alexander Norris, coadjutor, 4. 26 Janunry 1663,
1666, Br. Adam Tgylor, dOl’lﬂte, de 29 flpI’il 1865, »
) 1668, D, Tromas Gersrd, procurator the: prior (1652-1654), S

"d. somewhere in England 9 June 1667«
D. Benedict Vrsnz or—¥ranz, prof. of Bois St.Masrtin.
. aooording to Long - p.94 - he was vicar of Wieuporte - #==
1669. D, George Transam 2liss Tyas, vicar then prior (1654- 1668)'*

d. 17 June 1668, , -
1670 D. Peter Constable, proourator, xxxxxxkxxmﬁvxnxXgmiﬂxx o

,, AxxLexPrxerxRerki8¥¥x then vicar, d.15 .arch 18670.
. , 1672. D. Peter bLolman, procurator, sacrist and anthquior, |

d. 24 December 18671,
« John Guillym, vicar, d.1672,.
s+ +es Colman, novice, 4. 1874, :
. dpkrxfnktiymyxyizax Hobert Clarke aliss Grailne, -
o antiquior, d. 31 December 1875, » .
1677. D. Francis PFenwick, subdeacon, d. 14 april 1677. 3
1678, D. John Young, antiquior, d. 15 SBsptember 1677.

D
N 1674, D
- D
D
D

1679, D. Thomas Owst, sacrist and procurator, d. 15 Janusry 1679.'

- D %

D
D
D
D

- 1876,

+ Peter Brigham, prof. of Nieuport, guest at Bruges,
d. 30 Jenusry 1679, '
). Andrew, prof. of iieuport, guest at Bruges. g
. ® John Barunsley,:d. 10 October 1680, e
. James Bertiwsle gliag Clayton, vicar, d., 235 June 1684,
» Gregory-Sutrix, prof of Liers, procurator of Nieuporto

1681.
1685,
1689.

. 1692, D. Thomsas Bilcliffe, vicar, d. 25 karch 16862,
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‘Fieuport = continued:

1693, D. Thomas Whale, vicar, d. 5 culy 1692, N

D. Peter Bilcliffe, vicar then prior (1668-1693),
d. 13 Pebruary 1893.

D. Jokn (anthony) Garnet, vicar, d. 14 Pebruasry 1693,
Br, Christopher-lazzard, donate, d. 27 Februvary 1693.
D. Robert Roberts, suboeacon, d. 17 larch 1693.~

1694, D. Robert Willasey, d. 14 December 16937

1696. D, lilchnel Constable, procurator, d., 18 June 1695,

ex carta 1694: U'. Francis de Rycke 'sent to Capells'.

1701. D.Jerome Nyverseel, prof. of Brussels; vicar of Capelle; -
: vicar of nuns at Bruges; orior of HNieuport (1699-17‘6) .
T d. prior of Srussels.

- T 1704, Br, Stephen Suiis, 8 Belgian, donate, 8. 1 December 1703, 2
L 1707. D. Jomes Eden, d. 7 November 1706, £e. Yeasls  lish Bbabgs.

4 D. John Helson, procurator and vicaer, d. 20 lovember 1708

1 1714, D. Banthelme de Velterra, prof. and prior of Bruges: n4-iaq.bea

- prior of Bois. St.Martin: vicar of lieuport:
L ‘'qui ultra 52 annos laudabiliter vixit in Ordine!,
1717. D. Uliver (Octave) venden Bogaerde, prof. of Bruges;
vicqr of HNiéuport. <
1718. D, Willlsm Hall, procurﬂfor’ twice prior (139q-1009
and 1715 8) . 88 procurstor 6 November 1718/
Br. Ldwa r% ate s Por several years agent in Englend,
d. 21 Moril 1719. s,
1721, D. Jde=n ﬁ-sa@tlste van LOPSHbG@CkG, prafgcﬁ' Gand; vicar .
: of Capelle (1692-1693); prior of Nisuport (1695-1698);
GOadgutor of Gend (1696 ); prior of Bois St.Martin
(1699~-1702); probably prior of Bruges:'cuil 50 annis
lauvdabiliter vixit in Ordine'. ~
, 1722. D. Justus de Pape, prof. of Liers; vicar or "euport
- _ tqui 61 annis lavpdabiliter vixit in Ordine'
1727. U, Froancils Thomps aliag Tyrwhit, vicar, 4. 8 i.arch, 1727
1728. D, George Tunter, prior %1700-1715), d. 31 December 127 %
1729. D. Columban (fj€hord) Townley, prof. of Bourg Fontaine;
guest snd grocurator of Nieuport,. then prior
- (1718-172£), 4. 17 Jenuery 1729. ' 5
1730, V. Joseph Retts, procurator and prior (172u-1729) 9
, d. 31 Letober 1729,
1731. D. Hlenry Hills,=ds 3 lay 1730, tia. emadibq. ,
- 1740. D. Chafles {Benj %min) Lee, procurator tnen prior : .
: ( 20-1740), d. 20 April 1740.- ‘
‘1111am vander LOOVen, pro;. of Oapelle, and
vicar of bleuport
Pr. Joseph Cook, donste,
D, John Boswell, deacon,

B

d. 26 October 1741. S
d. 20 Narch 1742, :
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Kieunort - continuvedy

rior (1740-1743) Bt t4-q. 1044

1743, D: Thomss Yate, procurator then o
. 8 April 1743¢
¢

formerly coadjutor of Diest,
1749. Br., Thomag Clarkson, donate, d. ctober 1748.
D. bernard Briscoe, sacrist, d. Pecewber 1748.
1750, Br, Peter {(Jonn) Penning ton, donate, d,. 11 sugust 1749,
1753, D. #nthony wmatthews, vicar, 16 Decenber 1702, .’Lq.'},\Sqw Vo4
1757. Sr. Jonn Rydln“, donate, d,., 1 karch 1757.
1759. D. Jomes Long, <procurator, vicer then prior (1753-1754),
d. conadj utor at Brussels 7 January 1759.14.8% ik,
1762. D. Bruno Fleming, vicar then prior (1754-1751),
d. 1 becember 1761, PLote. ¢ M 1732,
Br. Thomas Whitfield, donate, d. 10 December 1761, -

300 R Qg

®
2z
7

3
] D
T D, JOSeph Dennett, d. 29 December 1761.%8.28 Meear i7¢c.
- 17865. D. Lawrence ‘Cornforth, d. 2 Hoveumber 1764 hg.\>WMeskid.
1767, Bye. Willlom Blevin, donste, d. 10 kay 1766.
1770, Br. Liborius Leonard, donate of Liege, guvest at Iieuport.

D. aloysius Blevin, procurator, d. 18 December 1781 &a5Mm¢po

1778. D. lHaéarius wormoy, amt10u1or, d. 31 uecember l771%&460ﬂ‘73~

1773. D. Gilbert Jump, procurator, vicar then prior (1743-1753),
d. 23 coadjJutor and antiquior 30 June 1772,
1782. D, John-Baptist (George) Lee,b.2oMasunysoos. ha,. CTHC M=,
1783, D. Francis Shipp - d. before the sudpression (if we ar6
. : to trust Fendriks - see D.43.)
" P. Ignatius Liary Magdalen Norris, prof. of MTieuport,
! d. guest at Capelle in Jonusry 1783 according to
the “ruges lis. The LAITY'S DIRRCTORY in the
Catholic Hecord Soclety vol.xii for 1913, -a2ys he
d. 'probsbly after Spptember 1783' but the 3ruges
“ig. 1s probably more trustworthy,.
1784, D, Josepq (Charless Brook, from karyland, prof. of

- Nileuport, after receiving profession went out of “is
T mind, and was unable to recelve [ urd gg - be wa
o taken By Brs. Orford =nd CarfBBt} “E}e ®1on

Brothers at cruges, and dled under their care 19
April 1784. is death was pssuceful.
1787. Br. Thomas Carfoot, donate, wos the last religious to
be recelved at Nieuport before the suppression. e
entered at lieuport on 8 September 1768. At the
suppression in 1783, he stayed for a while with the
Fo Engllish Augustinian nuns at Bruges, then with the
' knglish nuns at Louvain, returning to Bruges in
December of the same year. He died in his 44th year
of .consumption, having suflfered for some years. He :
received the Last Sscraments on 18 “ry 1786 -and died
the following @ay between 11 =nd 1lZ at ni@bt His
obddkt is therefore counted ass 20 kay 1786. He was ,
bur¥ed among theé religious of that convent, somewhat
- oubtstide of the town, hav1n@ rendered much service to-
the Sistﬁrsa

ek
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Hieuport - continued:

1997 . D. FRaANCIS (Joseph) WILLIANS, the X7st prior of Nieuport.
. Born in Wales on 25 august 17297 he wes professed st
- Kieuport on 13 Uctober 17597 was ordained priest on

T . ©U September 1760¢ was vicar theﬁ“ﬁhﬁ%vprlor on ’

‘ 4 september 1777. He d, at Little iL.alvern Court: in
Engidand on 2 January (not June as 18 so often ssid -
this is confirmed by the parish register: a phostestat
of the entry is at Parkminster) 1797.

Br.James Orford was the next to die. THe was a donate of
lieuport, entered on 6 January 1753. Te died at
) ©_ Hengrave Hall in Englqnd on 10 Jsnusary 1797.

- 1809. D. xuéustine lann, prior (1764-1777). d.at Prague

R on 25 February 1809 - see p.45. :

1821, D. Bruno Finch (J-mes Finch), the last of SHERY ANGLORUM
to die. Professed at Nieuport 18 uctober 1770%M¥. ot
b G Fernyhalgh in Lancashire 3 ..erch 1821, =2ged 72i te was
V14% &%+ Byuried in the graveyard attached to the new chapel, and
priear i the following inscription is still to be gseen on his e
- tombstone:

# g

sacred to the memory of the Reverend Jaiks FINCH,
the last of the Fnglish Carthusisne monks. He died
I'arch 3rd, 1821, aged 72. )

In the 1list of obituariles given in the LAITY'!'S DIRECTMRY
: ] in the Catholic Hecord Soeiety, vol.xii, p.149, is the
following simple entry under Lcclesiastiques francols:

1821 avril :"Finch ..... pretre.

.~ =2 The following brief history of the last doys of ANGLORUK

“ : is taken from a manuscript account loasned us by ugustinian
nung of Sruges, written evidently by one of the nune of the
comrunity which eventusally found refuge at dengrave unsll in
England, o contemporary of Brother Jomes Urford, wno cied there
as recounted above., The sccount 1s much shortened of necessity.

= The edict of the Emperor JOSEPE_II suppressin: many of the
e 1 monskteries in Flanders was dsted 17 Yarch 1782, but in the case
L of the Carthusians actuslly did not tdke effect until 30 June,
-when the ERGLISH CARTHUSIANS a5 a commtunity came to an end.
At that time, ss hos been s#d, the cogmunity only consisted of
the prior, two Fathers (Dom Charles Brook -. See p.48 - and Dom
Bruno Finch) and the two donate Brothers, James Orford and
~Thomas ( arfoati Fr.Prior snd Fr.Fimch-left INieuport on 30 June
{1783), arriving st Bruges the same day, where they were welcomed
by '&rs lore! tbe superior of the English augustinians at Bruges. -
here not b g enough gccommodation for both in the extern :
appartm Finch went he’Eng1f§h~n ns at Louvein cn




&

Nieuport ~ _continued:
rd

3 July (1780) r.Prior remalninf on ot Bruges in the
Confessor's quarters, where he llved ag much n Carthusian os
-circumstances would permit.

On 11 July (178p) the two Brothers Orford =nd Carfo ot brought
Fr.Brook from Hieuport to the Alexisn Brothers at Jruges as
related on p.48. he was placed there by order of the Court (at

Brussels). The Brothers were obliged to returun to lieuport the
next day, being retalned there by the Comuissary.

Cn 22 July (1783) the two Brothers agsin 1eft Nieuport for
Bruggs, but there being no room ﬂltq the Sisters, they were
obliged to seek accommodation elsewhere.

r.irior left DBruges on 22 lovember 1783, and went to Bornhem,’
where he stayed with the Domwinican Fatm@rs, being much taken
with the retirement of their convent.

It appears (for the first time, ffowm this account) that sometime
in;1783, before the Sommissary took possession of the convent

of the Bnglish Certhusians at lieuport, Lord srundell wrote to
Fr.Wwillisms the prior, offering him'a house in Cornwall, where :
His Lordsnlp imvited him to retire with his community, follow-
ing the Rule in so far as they could in a2 private manner. Fr.
Prior was obliged to refuse this offer, simply becosuse they had
no means of msintaining themselves, ns they would lose their
pengions if they 1left the country,

In 2 letter from Bornhem dated 17 Uctober 1784, the -following
account is gziven of Ir,Williams: 'He 1ives more retited than
ever: he eats nothing but whot 1s prpduced in the garden, he has
deprived himself of 911 sorts of fish, =2nd even soup for several
weeks past, and seems determined to pursue the some plan'.

we left the two Drothers at Louvain. Br.Carfoot returned to

the nuns at Sruges on 1 December 1783, and rendered a grest deal
of service to thst community. iie had sufiered much from consump-
tion 1in recent jyears, and gradually become worse. ilie made a
spirituel retreat in the sdovember before he Giled; received the
Last Bacraments on 18 l.ay 1786, and died with great calmness
between 11 and 12 at nizht on the 19th in the Confessor's
gunrters. He was dburied amongst the religious of that convent

in the perish of Holy Cross, s 1little out of the town, the ,
Emperor hsving forbidden 2ll burisls in the town. His name was.
written down 1In the Dirge Book to be prayed for as long 2s the
community stands. On his anniversary s solemn requiem liass was-
offered as for one of the community. ¥What 1ittle he had he
left to the Sisters, ‘




whetever Fr.Prior hﬂd done or might do, in the way oI alieng=-

Nieuport - continued:

s

12

Br. James Orford srrived at Bruges on 29 llay 1786, to supply
Br.Carfoot's place at the austin convent. Te went away to settle
his affslrs, but soon returned. On 19 July 1787 he went %o

.Ghent to sign o request that was presented to the States, vhlcd
/

had already been signed Dby the prior and Iy .Finch.

r.Williems left Bornhem in liarch 1790 »nd went to#Fr .Binch

at the English austin nuns at Louveln, In april FPr.Finch left
Louvain snd went to the Inglish Benedictines at Brussels, he
came from tbence in lqy and on the <5th set off from Bruges
for Ostend orn his way to England. <{YXe appesrs to heove returned

$o Brussels for some reason in AJOUht of the same Vewr). On

the 13 October (179v) rr.Willlams, Fr.Finch and Br.James went
to lieuport to take possession of thelr rigut to €be convent,
and to the revenues there. The whole town rejoiced to see\tnem.

At this point it =ppears thnat there was not entére agreement
between the three., Prior Willlams was anxious to resign both

his priorship and all claoim to the convent, leaving the revenues
to some English convent or uolleve, persus ded thiat they would
never be established again as 2 community. Fr.Finch and Br.
Orford, on the other hsnd, were against resigning their rights.,
This caused .r.Finch who was at the Ehglish Benadidtines at
Brussels to make another formal and legal protest, =gainst
ting the effects of Lhe convent. Which done, He wrote to the
prior in a letter dated & HNovember 1790, 1nform1n~ him of what
he had done through motivcs of conscience

The Emperor Leopold's army entering Brussels on the submission’
of those countries to him, an 1dle report was spread that all
priests were to be put to desth. This mnde such sn impression -
on the mind of I'r,Finch that, on some soldiers ringing at the
convent door, he fell iInto 2 sort of fit, but recovered so =3
to be able to say liagss the next day, the 5 December, at which
he was noticed to weep. Soon after his NMass, he went entirely
out of his senses, and wes conveyed to the Alexisn Brothers at:
Bruges (presumably, but it may hnave been at Brussels). It looks
as though 1t nust hSVe been Brussels, for the next account says
that Br.dsmes, going from Bruges: to érussels in Feorugry of
1791, found rr.Finch pﬁrfectlg recovered, and he returned to -

"the Znglish Benedictines, whers he was before. In lexeh of

the same yesr, however, he 'left his Jjudgment! again, snd =2s he-
was 'too raging' to be taken to Bruges, he had to be confined
in a madhouse in Brussels. It seems that they had greast .
difficulty to get Fr.Finch out of the madhouse when he wuas in
a condition to be removed, but eventually (on the 17 Junel791) -
Br.James was able to get him removed to the Alexian Brothers

- at Bruges, where he perfectly~recovered.‘Br.Ja es left for
- Englsnd in 17947?(unfortunately the year 1s not too clear),

*

"*\Vé/ 44,, oy



ﬁieuport - continued:

- of another Carthusian buried on English soil, an exile for the

setgling with the exiled Austin nuns st Hengrave Fall in 9
England. He, too, edified the nuns by bils piety, but the good
Brother, being somewhat rough in his temwper was not beloved
by 21l around. He was 1ls2id torest in Englbdh ground on -

10 Janusry 1797, dying just eight days efter hvs old prior,
Fr.Willisms, who died .at Littl@ Lq|vern Court on 2 Janusry

of the same year.

Keanwhile, Fr,Williams had left the good Domincon Fathers-
and was resicding wit, the austin nuns st Louvein in 1789.

But the nuns themstlves being obliged to leave the country,
Fr.Francis left with them, crossing to Engiand and arriving
at thelr conven: &t nommersmith in Jyly of' that year 173@Y
On the 30 July he arrived at Litkle ralvern, where he had
been invited by hls niece Iirs.Wakeman, to stay and end his
days. From a letter dated 25 February 1795 fron trs.inkeman
to br.James, it appears that the o0ld man saw no compeny, and
kept the same diet as when he was at Brhges., e ate no meat,
and prayer and study was his employ=went. Suffering from
pleurisy, he bre*‘hed his last on 2 Januery 1797, in the 88th
year of his age, the 38th of his profession, and the 20th as
prior. i.e was buried, sccording to the Psrish Reglster, on
8 January 1797.

From a fur her note in the handwriting of the time in the
Bruges !Ms. 1t appesrs that the comqunlty of nuns left Bruges
in the yea” 1794 (15 June). Br.Orford accompanied them to
England, but went to ‘stay at first for some time in Lonoon,
until tbere wag room for him at Hengrave Hall. There he
continued his edifying life, until by a2 dropsy he finished
hils course ot the age of 74 on 10 Januery 1797, 2s has been
said. The Bruges lis; contains also o very interesting

‘account of his burial on the 18th of Janusry. latins begen

at 4 o'c in the morning, at the end of which the bndy was
brought into the ehoir, -nd the commemorations ond lass
followved. Unfortunately, in this sccount, there is no
further news of I'r.Finch, thomgh we know thqt he found his way
back to LGDCQSﬂiTe, wlhiere he died.

e

Although not an English Carthusisng mention may be made here

faith. This was Tom Anthelme Guillemet, professed of the
Charterhouse of Bourbon-lez-Gaillon in Normandy, who died in
Fngland at Coombe in Dorsetshire (where a few of the mwonks had
‘been invited by Lord srundel), aged 86. He is burfed in the L
church of Donhead St.lary nesr Shaftesbury, where s tablet to
Qis memory may be seen to this day. He died 1 SpT 11 1798. S

By




PERTH: 1429-1559:

1426

.

1429

1442

1443.
1445,

1444~

(19 AUSUat)

Guillaume de 19 Notte to King James I of Sentl
suthorising the foundation of a2 Cherterhouse in’

for 12 monks »nd o competent number of servsnt
lay=brothers - photogtsat here.

(31 karch): Grent of Cherter by King Jemes I in

of the prior and c@venf of » Carthusisn Eouse

called Vsllis Virtutis. This chsrter no longer

and,

Letter from the Reverend Father - Dom

JSecotlend

s and

favour
2t Perth to be
exists -

bxcept in a confirmation by Jomes V& signed at Linlithgow

on 7 karch 15%6-9 (see <eglster of the Great Sesl

Scotland 1blu-lb46, no.1928). The Charterhous
not completed was ready for occupsbtion at the

lingen but then vicar of the Grande Chartreuse
as flrst prior. With him came Dor John Rrown

2,

s
nnrﬂ

Brice lontgomery, both professed of Bouvsntes in

Dom Peter of Utrecht and s Br.John from Liget,

Kinz., A mvsteIW“us erson called Priar John of
C)

£
other Jorm de But appesrs in the obilits for

442, and yet another “r.John Bole (?Bute),

s sources, would sppear te be as lelows:

of

though
date of
the charter, snd Dom Oswaold de uafda, professed of Wordl

sent .

om

4

rance;

who tV ough
only o converse novice, wes asked for SyOClﬂll“ by the
ute
appesrs to have acted as a general clerk of wo“ks, and

is snid to hnve Dbeen an ex-Cistercisn., His Cietercisn

igin, however, 1s open to doubt, .as = Carthusisn
the

yesr

3 'scotus domus Scotise'., Yet Br.lohn is still
gning receipts -r according to the Exechequer Rolls,
1

vrofessed

dlﬁet ﬂnd ruest 2t Perth, spvesrs in the oblifs for

. ‘re . - .
st of priors, so far as csn.reconciled smonc =211 the

1434. D, Ogweald de Corda, prof. of Ford]ihﬂen, vicar

of Ze.C: d,1434.

1441, D. Adam de Ejnw1eside (Iambeth s .413 gives nis,
name as Eansnside - ses fo.l45r) or Ea arnside,

prof of Valbonne: d.l441,°
1443, D Laurence Houktault (Lambeth Ms.413

J} il

v
eposed in 14433 4, 1473,

jwieTin

Wi
(o]

fo;149r._
es hils neme as Hutton), 9n ex- u¢bvercian,

Patrick Russell, previously vicar; grior only
or a2 few months, but see also under 1474,

D. ¥ichael Virey, prilor of Valbonne, Villeneuve,
Bourg-Fontaine and ‘Abbeville: Sﬂ“01n+ed prior of
}erth but d. £5 January 1445, before he ceuld

take up his appointment - ex carta 1445,
1445. D. Brice Montgomery, prof. of Bouvantes:

NA~STEDL - te?

“~

‘in pastorem assumptus ... seipsum abdicat'“*"

el .

. of Lount Grace: usurped-




Pérth'- continuea:

1446-1451. D. Waurice® Barry, prof. and vicar ?L Perth; ,,.¢3 -

- 1455-1456. D, James Bsayne!'‘self-elected, deposnd by ade.u.

priorate: deposed by Gde.C. Date of death uncertain;

resigned 1451, =nd became guest at Qxb-Dfeu/%ﬁ, ¢

and Abbevellle¢ d. c. 1450, 7,0 WMQM lash,/
1451-1455, D, kartin Groother, prof. of Gand 1456, 1“sz-fﬁ

1456-1458, D. Simon Fﬂirliew‘%r931ouslq procurator: had
charge of teWporal in'the abgence of s prior.
1458-1462, D, uimon airlie: prior during thede yearg:
g. 14 5] ; :

1462-1471, D. Andrew Telfer, d. 1472.

1472~1474, D. Patrick Russellv( ecunﬂo) 8, 1488, -
1476-1486., U. John Davidson or jawson, d. 1487, -
1487-1491, D. Lavid Simson. . ) . '
1492-1495, D. Walter Lyal y» believed to e prof', of Dijcn, )

d. 1496,
1488-1500, D, John Ramsay, formerly proc rator, d., 1502,
1501-1506, D. Alan (%Dawson)., prof. of Peﬂt 1; deposed and

sent by the carta of 1208 to Axholme, where he
was restless: was at Hedk in 1526,

Williem Trombil (Turmil or Turnbull), prof.
Ferth, guest at kante§; sent to Pprtb»in

‘06, d. 1E17..

1517-1528. D, Hugh lorin, believed to Dbe prof. of kontreuil,
Jul L, John Swinton.

/i—]ot’;
D Fh e

A
4,
#
-

De Alexander Inglis: nﬁoqtas:ﬁ%d 1543,

). D. Simon unllowwy, retired after = few
months.

1552-1554, D, Adam Formﬂn,,the lest prior of Perth;

pr ofes ed of Besuns,.

1558 (March),  ditto:

1558 (June). D. Hugh ... {? the same as in 1517 supra).
1558 (iovember)s: D. Adam Formen.

1565-1566 (by January in Eprol: D, Adnm Forman,

NBs Dom Adsm Forman dsastes are as follows:

1561. prior of Besuns.

1565 snd January 1566 - quite definitely at Errd,
‘where the monks had lands (but in grest noverts)

1568. prior of ILs Pert-Dieu, Fommlers, Buxheim and
Bon-Pas. _ ‘ ‘

1571. Visitor of the French province. v :
d. 4 lay 1574, presumably in France. : =




‘Perth- continued:

1435, D. Oswald de Corda, prof. of Norélingen,'vicér
‘ of Gde.C: lst. prior of Perth’(1429-1454):
d. 15 September 1434, )

here came to Perth with prior uswald the f0170w1ng'

+ John Brown. prof. of Bouvantes: 'qul et pauvlo post
ividem - i.,e. presumably at Perth - obiit': Le C.

Bz, Brice Nontgomery, also prof. of Bouvantes, d,1470,

D. Peter of Utrecht, » Belgian: no further trace.

Br. John - see under 14453 qnd’1487

M
T
™
i/

1435, D, Rovbert Petz or Pelz, scobus, plof of Villeneuve.

1441, D. Adam de Pqngleside, Hennanside or Fnrrside, s Scot,
prof. of Vslbonne; prior (1434-1441): 5 ¥ay 1441.

1443, Br. John Butt, conv. domus Scotiae: but sne under 1487,
1445, D, Michsael Vﬁrev, prbf+ of Vslbonne, Villeneuve,
Bourg-Fontaine and Dijon: appointed prior of

Ferth, but died before'be could tske wp the
““p01ptmant d. 2¢ Jdanuary 1445,

1456, D, Fartin broother, prof ., of Gand, prior (1401:1406}

Iy, D. Jemes Bayne, prior (1455-1456). ,

1459, D. éndrew Huton, deacon, ’L*»F,y¢:4'qr
D. kaurice 3arry, .prof. Qf Pérth; vicar then prior ’

(1446-1451); guest at Vont- Tieu end Abbeville.

£

B. Brice wych, prof . of Nount Grace,
(1425}, P A A :

1466. v. Simon Fairliey procuraXor (1456-1458), prior

2 of -Parth. .

1476, D. John Huton (%Hutton).

1478, Br. Simon, conv.. -

1487, D. Joan Davidson or. Dewson, prior (1476-1486).
D. Alan Lsud.

- L. Henry Kreutzthoen? .

D. Thomas Cheret. :
D. John Boie (%Bute), prof. of Liget, guest at

- 1488. D. Patrick Russell, former vicar; priow twicp (1st

in 1443 and then 1472-1474 but the ntha of
says he was made prior in that year)
Robert Crack, novice.' ‘

nrior of Perth

(1458-14862).. = ‘ a ﬁ*»» .
1467. D, willism Fertona . (€9 ““’h:u: -
1465. D, Jsmes. . o~ : hﬁl«w’* Y
1462, D, Wildiam, procunatqr. *
1470, ©D. Brigce iontgomery, prof. of Bouvantes, prior of
Perth (1444-1245), \
1472.. D. Andrew Telfer, prior (1462-1471). o
1473, D. Lavrence Hutton, ex-Cistercisn; prior (1442-1443).
D. Alexander Cruickshank. ’
*D. Alexander Bower,
D. Meourice Young.
1475. D. Peter Fer931s (7rraser,, prof. of Selignac,

Perth.

1479




" Parth

_1528. D. John Allinson. : lQ
¢.1528, D. John Swinton, sometime prior of Perth (July 1528);

'continuedf

b ¢:3°175'¢ xﬁxxﬁmngxxfsxxxmxxfg1z;xxx§knx

1489, D. Bernard Gerne, prof. of Perth, 2 of Axholme. L
1496, D. Walter Lyall, believed to be prof. of Dijon; =
' prior pof Perth (1492-1495). ‘ T
D, David Simson, prior (1457- 1401) ‘ : H
1502, D. Jonn Ramsay, procurator then prior (1498-1“00) :
1503, D. Robert Bellenden, formerly sbbot of Holyrood in
Edinburgh of the Qfder of St.Augustine:
d. 21 September 1502. _ : SR
D. Patrfck Balfour, prof of Perth, 2 of Axholme. ah
1509, D. William Rede. -
: D. Willdsdm Robert.
¢.1509.D.". Jokn, sacrist: mentioned in the carts of 1508:
'habest potientiam!
D. Thomas, prof. of Perth, guest at ixholme; :
returned to Perth; gwaxkxzkx¥zmk®x - see carta of 158,

ex marta 1509: a Dom 8lexgpder Tod mentioned.

1517. b. %illfam Yrombil (Turmil or Turnbull}, prof. of !
Perth, guest at Nantes; sent to Perth in 1506, ' '
prior (1w15-101 ) '

1518. ©D. Robert Dawson, prof. of kpunt urace, € of Perth,
then procursastoy.

1519, D. Thomas ilerton; 'qul 52 annis laudabiliter vixit
in Ordine!.

1523. PBr. Alexander Paterson, conv.

1525, L., Rolend Brown, descon. ‘ _

Do #lan (%Dawson), prof. of Perth, prior (1501-1506);
‘suest a4t Axholme in 1509; was at Hull in 1526;
. no further trace. ‘

oy * .
EPRTITRY ) RTE

i .

alive in 1528, according to a charter of that date,‘
which he 31gned as prior. N
1530. D¢ John Robert. %
. D. Williqm Snell. ~

~ex carta 1550' a D, Edward Bog iu mentioned as pvof. of

Perth, guest Mount Grace.

~

after 1528: D. Hugh Morin, beTieved to professed of mOntreu11
- prior of Perth (1517-1528)}: no further trace. :

after 1544: D, Simon Galloway, prior (1544):

1559, D. Daniel... martyred at Perth 2 December

1580, D John Burnett or Bennett* 'qul 55 annis 1ﬁunaolliter

v1x1t in Ord*ne'



Perkh- contAnued:

1560. b. Joun Remyngton, prof. of Hull, d. guest at Pe?%h.
1567, D. John 8ym or Sime, formerlwy procurator st Perth.
1568, D. Jonn Calsn#é, prof. of Perth: d. at Parc in France.
1569, D. Alexsander Calant or Cslland, prof of Perth,
d. at Bruges. : :
, D. Wwelter Tolbridge, pfof of Perth: d. at Bruges.
1575, D. adam Forman, last prior of Perth, d. 4 liay 1574: -
. see fuwrther details on p.51. )
1590. D, Willliam Clapen, the Tast professed of Perth:
i d. at Val-nrofonde in France.

Other monks mentioned in—the Charters recorded in the
Exchequef Rolls*ond elsewhere (the originals are at the
Bcottish Record Office in Edinburzh - photostats here):

¢.1453: 4 Dom Willadem of Ghent s Professed of Perth:

mentioned as guest at Utrecht: no further trace.
1527-1528: 4 D. Robert Mercer mentioned ss procurator.
1558 (November): the folldwing signed charters:

D, James Neik, vicar.,

D. Walter Tonors, sacrist.

D. andrew Blgthman' alive in 1283«

V. James Sym or Sime: slive in September 1585,

~According to = charter dated 20U Lovember 1570, a Jarthusian-
owned tenement in rerth was transferred to James Lime, son

and helr of John 3ime, merchant of Perth. It would sppear
fairly certain that both andrew B¥thman and James bime S
.apostasiqed and became officials Of the Kirk of Scotlsnd, :
The rest of the history of the Carthusions of Perth is '
extremely difficult to trace.

R TN




ADDENDA & CORRIGENDA TO LIST Ot OBIITS Oi BRITISH CARTHUSIANS

Note that the latest reported in the cartae ot the udeneral

Chapter, usually at the end of April or beginning of May, seem

to be of march, no doubt because of the length pf the journey,
whether tsken by the visitors or by message in alternate years.

Thus *an obit reported in the carta of one year may be assumed

in the absence of contrary evidence to have taken place in the
previous 'old-style‘’ year, i.e. March-march. Discrepancies of

one year in dating ot terms of office etc. may be due to the

same facte. Variants of name below are from cartae or other sources.

Witham

1417 Enny ? Cuny ¢

J.Corsham(ob.1460) was prior 1421-27 (1423 Deputy Keeper&s Rep.48,227)

T.Exetre(ob.1463) was prior 1427-42 (1430 Reg.Chichele 11 502)

1427 D.Robert, sacrist

bef.June 1451: T.Poliard, KENENNMIEXXIAARXAR B.Can.L; Bp of Down
1447 (A.B.Emden, Oxford Uraduates,unplaced masters ,-

i.e. university not known)
In 1441 D.John Widdringyon was a guest
1447 Bothwait or Botwaith

1451 D.Henry, in 1443 described as ult.prof.de Henton, then at
Bruges ~

2?1451 D.Richard, still prior on 5 may 1450 (P.Re0.Deputy Keeper's
keport 48) when licensed to go abroad (as visitor?).
In 1451 was ordered to another house by the Chapter,

Blacman at Witham 1463 and 1474

1460 D.R.William=Viell-%? (1451 enbyy in carta not obit %)

1488 Young or Jong(prob.foreign spelling)

1524 delete Wells here (Hinton)

Hinton

o¥ ded ag having copied a_ volume
pef, 1543 %i%%éﬂ'?g %%élghiilﬁgggrinden%ure (M%dlé%al Libraries)



Hinton 1401 Adam prior 1377-91%

In Dec.1418 master Thomas lurk former.y vicar of Beere xegis
was a monk (inscription in CQMb.U.LoAdd-MS.5945).Sd&&SﬁﬁQﬂalﬂﬁm

1420 Cantyel

1422 Levet o ,

1426 D, Robert Kendale guest sent home - where v

In 1430 'thomas Bernard was prior (reg.Chichele,ed.Jacob,lI 502)
In 1444 W.Everton of Sheen was ordered to obey prior of Hinton;
at mountgrawe in 1455 ... auv irlorence in 1464 descr.as prof. of
Axholme ... back at Hull in 1469 ...In 1479 L.dohn E. of Hull
was rehabilitated.

1478 (or 1472%) Dixton descr.in 1470 as of Axholme

marshall ob.6 1d.0ct.1472

1479 ‘Iroubridge

in 1477 Hatterle was to go to the urande Chartreuse

1521 D.John Hartwel guest to go elsewhére (cf.Sheen &% London)

1556 D.Edm.Horde entered order in 1520(cf.kmden,0Oxford Graduates)

Beauvale

D.William prior 1404 (V&ctoria Co.History sNotts.II 109)
D.John Redysdale prior 1422 (P.k.0.Exch.s.R.Eccl.Does.6/47)
D.Richard Burton prior of Beauwwle 1422 and 1426 (VCH)

-z
1448 Sempéoen® Simpson Pr Simpton
1462 Voruby ! Bornby
1468 Bradfall/Brmdsale

1472 D,Richard Boston prior (T.Madox,rormulare Anglicanum,l06-7)
(conflicts with Brown's dates as prior)

1475 Braistans frormerly Benedtétine ot St wmary's York,bef, 14579

D.John Smyth prior in 1478 (VCH)

prof.of B.

f Brabent was
5 gnd 1517 John Verypt O ppinity Hall)

(mentioned in printed Bonaventura at

some time betw. 149



Beauvale

(Madox p.108)
1497 Wartre was prior in 14904 the cartulary was compiled but not
written by(or for)him c.1486.

In 1517 D.John Koff sent back to own house(Axholme) from B.

Sgrrender list in VCH gives Langdale, Garner, Gowton as procurator,
Wallis(for Welsh),and says that the last three names were pensioned,
though not signing, and the two converses were aged.

London
1417 It is Okedon in the Yarta(Brussels) and PKO E155/6/45,1401‘
1419 rous (Brusseis: Ronyo &)

1222 Milian or miliam; Scabtrfelder .
In 1425 D.John roedbor/koedbrun hac written to General Chapter
In 1427 D.William guest at Coventry was to return home to L.

1430 D, Thomas Achirewick (cf.Alnvick of sountgrace)
1431 Widdrington - but see Witham in 1441 9
1432 Clogher; add Br.Bicholas, conv.

1440 D, Thomas Alban to return to London
rand D.Peter Justinian to réturn home to Lombardy

1441 D.Richhra Wirdyn/Undyrton reconciled here
1445 add P.John Knyght
In 1426 W.Berhham was monk (name on Paris Bib.nat.lat.ms. 10434 )

1454 Trumpinton redditus bef,1426; prof.by 1436 (at Sheen?);
sacrist at S. up to 1440

14 55 Welby/Welles

Blacman after 1474 ) )

1465 Hatton=9Hotot ‘est at Witham in 1430

XXREXHEXEEK 1469 or’K%%l&ngham
T.Seaman/Scherman

John was prior in 1462

1473 Keer or Keyes

A e -
In 14%%K%fg1ég¥glwere to examine information of D.William rrench

1477 12 march

' thed 20s.
i herleye(cf.Haterley etc.)bequea
o hug. 1478 uaster Nethe v tCuG.hondon reg.Wilde £.279)



London

1503 8torer prior gggieast till 1479(PRO Cal.Anc.Deeds II 257)

1516 D.Andrew guest imprisoned at B. to be sent back to L.under
good guard

1519 U. got leave to change but does not seem to have done 80;
he isstill descr. as monk of L. in grants of fraternity by Durham

1516 and Westminster 1515. He had been procurator 1493/4(-1500%).
Ob.7 Sept.1518.

WElplede/Welstede ob.1l3 wov.1l518
Add., kovert Hyron comv.
1524 Salt/Saull
Coates/Calys
1525 Watson/Watchuson
Horthwell/Hartwell, guest ailso at Hinton
Add D.John Spaldyng sent to Hull after 1493, see there sub 1528

Add D.William Rowst/Rolbst sent to witham when Tynbygh was prior
{ Ashburnham uS.App.50)

1528 Brigan/Br#gham
1556 D,Edmund Horde see Hinton
1574 Clagher buried in Utrecht Charterhouse

Hull -
John Craven sometime prior mentioned 1410 (Monastxicon)
1420 Bolson/Belsore

in 1423 Richard& was prior (VCH Yks III 191-2)

1424
Roger Billyngton was prior in 1412 and 14.15(VCH
John Wodrington was prior in 1428 and 1430 (VCH

1454 Nutbowen/Nutbrow[n]

1456 rFrayngham/Strayngham

1461 John Capnsfékd was prior in 1433 and 1439 (VCH)
Peter Burton alias Johnson prior d.1459/60



N2

1425 D.Thomas Purpoint hahiiitoated to all offices; D.Jom
Hull Joliis oY uosney, guest, sent to Liege.
1435 rr.William of Hull still imprisoned at Gr.Ch. 7l /665
1474 GreBley/Geenley
Causesid/Gunsesid '
W.Sporle prior 1500/1
1526 John Bourg back at Axholme by 1535 when wrote ietter

1528 J.Spaldyng trom London

RrRalph prior 1514(VCH)
Rauf Smyth 1529(VCH)

Realeverey d.10 may 1552

1536 1ist(VCH) inecl. wauleveeey aged 47, Brewet 60, Kobert

ruyster claustral vicar 60, Hall 60, xalph Smyth 60, James Scooles
54, Remyngton procurator 42, kede sacrist 32, Hohn Rochester,

James - de London 40, wmicholas Swyfte préest not professed.
Helizeus Furnes novice, Br.W.uentil wonverse

Coventry

1420 Hereford/Erfordie[no doubt a foreign mis~-interpretation;
Nicholas Hereford was or course the former Wgcliffite who
resigned his preferments in Hereford Cathedral in 1417]

Rigby/Bighury

1435 Braseby =YBrandesby on Digby #S.33

1470 Harbeck/Harpetot/Harpecote

1477 raningham/Ravynsham

1521 roster/ Frestor

Axholme
1419 D.John Yakesley
1420 Mulbek
1432 Eftngham/Elmham
Moreby was prior in 1396 (VCH Lincs II 160)[Rector no doﬁu]
In 1449-50 Henry was prior (VCH and BM Add.Ch.20612)

1459 Bothwell/Rothauellis
1463 Hauk -Bib.nat.carta says of Sheen



Agholme

In 1470 D.Richard Dixton of A. had been for 12 months at sont Dieu,
and he died 16 Aug.1472 at naples deseribed as of Hinton(cf.p.6).

1476 Treby/Ireby

1491 D.Richard Boston prior in 1469 and 1472(VCH)

In 1517 D.siichael guest ordered to another house

In 1521 D.Thomas Buest to be content with statutes

1524 Kolff/Volff (guest at Beauvade in 1517)
ob.Robert Edmundson priest, procurator

In 1531 Kobert was prior (PRO E135/3/6)

Michael siekenes was prior in 1535-38(VCH)

1526 John Burg/Bourg/Bouge, last as signing letter from Axholme
in 1535

Mountgrace
Tredewy or Lhrethewy KXXAXXAM rector in 1398 - ob.also or not ¥

1410 Edmund poss.Osmund (EESXEX¥X¥X

occ. as pr.1599\VOH) Purvis, Yorks.Arch.Soc.Kkec.Ser.88,p.92)

In w«ay 1421 Robert wayton prior, ex-Benegictine (Pantin, Chapters
oif the Black Monks,[I,QS,lO?%

[This is what messes up worton's numeration, but it seems clear

VCH Yorks III 193 has occ.of Lockingtom as pr. 1428-39, but these
are of course casual; Leek 1449-73; Atkinson 1475-97;Eccleston
1501 and 1506; William(?) rletcher 1532-33, though Wilson 1527-8,
1531-2, 1537-8. I suppose the last may have had a broken term.
1459 Gad

1462 Albone/Awne

1471 rurst/Hert
1476 Treby/Ireby
1477 D.Robert Long

1481 Raymundv/Hams|i?]de



Mountgrage

1504 Withelle/Witgerle
1516 Coastes/Cootis
1521 Percivallus Malson

1524 Hopkins/Hopphy (%)

Sheen

D. Adam of Sheen ascribed authroship of Speculum Spiritualium in
Syon brethren's catalogue: if true, c.foundation

In 1426 D.Antony said to have been sent rashly to rurther Picardy
1427 Briggs/Brigge

1431 Widpington also prior of Hull 1428-30; he gave information
to the Ueneral Chapter in 1424 concerning the endowments of S.
and MtGr, Was the one at Witham in 1431 a second of the nameg
richmond/Richmandorp/Rigmandorth (i.e.rickmansworthy)

D.Thomas ?lorbe = Turke, cf. my notes on Hinton sbove

1445 reriby ob,1l kal.dec.|1444]

1457 Carta 1423 says made prior in last year; he was prior/in
1453; did he possibly have two termm ? (Hisb.uSS.Gomu. LII 256)

John Ives was prior in 1461 (VCH Surrey Il 91) - presumably to 1463
1473 W.warshall ob. 6 id.oct.1472

1474 W.umede ob.10 kal. jan.

Wildy also prior in 1474 and 1477

1480 rainton/Pharynton

In a will of 1489 Henry Tracy is mentioned as a monk of S. (£10
for repairs of house ab discretion of H.T.)

1504 D.Ralph Godwin deprived of spiritual benefits for his
great crimes (the murdersy)

Camb,
1518 Bennet also procurator according to Irinity/8.15,18

Norch/iNorth

Chavelok (Chivelock ?

(l.,r\/(' I§D§>

1525 Horthwell 89 Hartwell, fellow of King's,Cambridge, /but
left without degree to enter order (Venn,Alumni Canta. )



1
]

Sheen
1530 GrehbBhalgh was at Coventry in 1508
D.John Bromley was a monx after 1531 (names on several books)

p.33 The utrecht house was not Mount St Gertrude ? Date 1in
1ast line of para.2 should be 1557

Robert Chaffér, EKXXEXXY professed in 1507, was alive temp.Ed.V1
(notes by him in St John's Oxfard b.3.22).

Perth

D.Brice XEIXXEXRIFAHIARXIXAR Montgomery released from office
in 1447; ordered to Dijon 1448

D.Brice Vytht (White?) acting as rector also released

D.Maurice Barry deposed 1452; at Bruges 1403, Mont Dieu 1454-55,
Abbeville 14563 sent back to Perth 1457 but 1458 to stay at o
or A or go to Beauvale

Groother prior 1452-56 (cartae)

1457 rairlie/ farley to administrate house

Bef. 1453 D.William Ghent was guest at Utrecht

1459 2dd D.John Trent, D.Thomas CandideUase(Whithorn ?)sDe Symon
Ward :

1461 D.James Bayn (1456 entry wrong ?
In 1463 D.John Boy of Liget, guest, to return to L.
In 1467 D.William Guilberti to settle himself

1478 D.Laurentius de Crukshank (conflation of two entries?)



